
• • 

• GOVERNMENT 
OF 

MADHYA PRADESH 

cvncl @luclit:1 fl}fYJUtal 

oj dndia 

FOR THE YE AR 1970-71 



• • 
• • 



ERRATA 

Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the Year 1970-71-

Government of Madhya Pradesh 

Page Para Column, line, etc. For Read 

(iii) Prefatory 
Remarks 

17 relection reflection 

18 finanial financial 
5 S(a) 1Ieading-column(5) Amount Amount of 

line 3. 
14 17(a) line 1 (a) Votedgrant.- (a) Votedgrants.-
15 17(a) Table-item 

line 4. 
(iii) Advances Advances' 

16 17 (b) IIeading-column 2 Grant/ Number and name 
Appropriation of appropriation 

column 3 Total grant/ Total appropriation 
appropriation 

16 18(c) Last line (Rs.11.40 lakhs) (Rs.11.04 lakhs) 
17 18(c) Comments-item(iv) fi.nanial financial 

line 2 
Comments-item (Rs.11.19 lakbs) (Rs.11.29 lakhs) 

(vi}(b) 
24 24(ii)(a) line 6 encahsed en cashed 
28 30 line 2 toursits, tourists, 
30 33 line 5 Amounts Amount 
38 47 Second 

line 8. 
sub-para- Risen Rais en 

39 49 Last sub-para-
line 6. 

remanied remained 

40 50 Table-Rent column 1,404 1,304 
Last sub-para-
last line. 

leasee lessee 

40 51 Last sub-para claim es claims 
5(/t 64 line 2 delear dealer 
51 67 line 2 eaeh each 
52 68 line 2 eaeh each 

line 3 • uuder:- under:- • Table~last line • 7,099 7,009 • 58 76(d)(l )(a) Second sub-para- pem1ses premises 
line 1. 

Third sub-para-
line 1. 

IJcencees licensees 

58 76(d}(l )(c) line 4 licencee licensee 
70 85(B)(a) lines 2, 3 and 4 procurred procured 
71 87(a} line 1 investment in investment of 

Govero men t in 
93 Appendix Column (15}-line 2. lakh lakhs 

VIII 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Reference lo 

Paragraph 

Pref alory remarks 

CHAPTER I 

CHAPTER II 

CHAPTER III 

CHAPTER IV 

CHAPTERV 

CHAPTER VI 

CHAPTER VII 

CHAPTER VIII 

CHAPTER IX 

APPENDIX I 

.. APPENDIX II 

General 

Appropriation Au<lit and Control over 
Expenditure. 

Civil Departments 

Works E:xpen<liture 

Stores and Stock Accounts 

Financial Assistance to Local Bo<lies, 

Statutory Boards, Co-operative Insti-
tutions and Others. 

Revenue Receipts 

Commercial Activities, Investments 
and Guarantees. 

Outstan<ling Au<lit Observations and 
Inspection Reports. 

• TABLE OF APPENDICES 

Extent of utilisation of supplementary~ 

Grants/appropriations where savings 
exceeded 10 per cent of total provision. 

APPENDIX III Grants/appropriations where unsurrendered 
savings were in excess of Rs. 10 lakhs in 
each case. 

1-14 

15-19 

20-35 

36-5J 

52-55 

56-61 

62-73 

74-87 

88-89 

• 

APPENDIX IV Cases of misappropriations reported upto 31st 
March 1971 but not finalised till 30th September 

1971. 

Page 

(iii) 

1-13 

14-21 

22-34 

35-41 

42-43 

44-49 

5()..55 

56-72 

73-77 

79-80 

81-82 

83 



(ii) 

APPENDIX V Losses, etc., written of[ during the year 1970-71 

APPENDIX VI Synopsis of important stores accounts 

APPENDIX VII Summarised financial results of statutory Corpo-

rations/Boards. 

APPENDIX VIII Summarised financial results of Government 
Compani~. 

APPENDIX IX Summarised financial results of departmentally 
managed Government Undertakings. 

APPENDIX X Departments having heavy outstanding inspection 
reports on 31st October 1971. 

APPENDIX XI Important types of irregoJarities noticed during 
local audit and inspection. 

• 
• • 



(iii) 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report has been prepared both in Hindi and English for submission 
to the Governor under Article 151 of the Constitution. It mainly relates to 
matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts for 1970-71 t ogether with other 
points arising from audit of the financial transactions of t)1e Government of 
Madhya Pradesh. It also includes-

( i ) certain points of interest arising from the Finance Accounts for the 
year 1970-71, and 

( 1"i) matters relating to certain statutory and autonomous bodies, tl1e acco­
unts of which are audited by the Indian Audit and Accounts department. 

The Financial irregularities, losses, etc., commented u:r;on in the Report 
relate to cases which came t o the notice of audit during the year 1970-71 as well 
as those which had come to notice in the earlier years but could not be dealt with 
in the previous Reports; matters relating to the period subsequent to 1970-71 
J1ave also been included, wherever considered necessary. 

The points brought out in this Report are those which have come to notice 
during t11e course of test audit of the accounts of the departments. They arc 
not intended to convey or to be understood as conveying any general relection on 
the finanial administration by the departments/authorities concerned . 

• 
• • 

-



• 
• • 



CHAPTER I 

GENERAL 

REVENUE RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE ON REVENUE ACCOUNT 

I. (a) Budget and actuals.-The actuals of revenue receipts of State Govern­
ment for 1970-71 as compared with the (a) budget estimates and (b) budget 
estimates plus additional taxation during the year along with the corresponding 
figures for 1968-69 and 1969-70 are shown below :-

Year 

(1) 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

Budget Budget Actuals 
plus 

additional 
taxation 
levied 

(2) (3) (4) 

(In crores of YUptes) 

1,74.28 1,75.08 1,79.15 

1,93.07 1,94.71 2,14.84 

2,20.43 2,22.63 2,28.15 

Variation between 
columns (4) and (3) 

Amount Percen-
of 

increase 
tage 

(5) (6) 

4.07 2 

20.13 10 

5.52 2 

(b) Expenditttre on revenue account.-The expenditure on revenue account as 
compared with the (a) budget estimates and {b) budget estimates plus supplemen­
tary grants is shown below 

Year 

(l ta 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

Budget Budget Actuals 

(2) 

plus 
supplementary 

(3) (4) 

(lit CYOYCS of YUpets) • 
1,79.95 1,83.52 1,70.13 

2,15.78 2,16.88 1,91.49 

2,12.39 2,16.98 2,04.06 

Variation between 
columns (4) a.nd (3) 
Amount Percen-

of tage 
decrease 

(5) (6) 

• 13.39 7 

25.39 12 

12.92 6 

The year ended with revenue surplus of Rs. 24.09 crores against surplus of 
Rs. 8.04 crores anticipated in the budget. 

2. Revenue Yeceipts.-During 1970-71 revenue receipts (Rs. 2,28.15 crores) 
showed increase of Rs. 13.31 crores (6 per cent) over that m 1969-70 (Rs. 2,14.84 



2 

crores). The increase is analysed below:-

(i) Revenue raised by the State Government­
T ax revenrte -

(a) Taxes, duties and other principal heads of 
revenue 

N 011-tax 1'evenue -

(b) Receipts under administrative, social and 
developmental services, irrigation, public 
works, forest, etc. 

(c) Interest 

(ii) Receipts from Union Govemment-

(a) State's share of net proceeds of Unio11 la.xeci 

(b) Grants-in-aid-

(i) Grants under Article 275 of the Consti­
tution. 

(ii) Other grants-in-aid 

Total 

Sales tax (Rs. 40.97 crores) is the largest 
formed 47 per cent of the total tax collected. 

Receipts Increase + 
1969-70 1970-71 Decrease 

(In crores of rupees) 

79.92 86.58 

43.32 43.31 -0.01 

14.88 14.24 -0.64 

46.65 56.31 +9.66 

2.33 2.32 -0.06 

27.69 25.39 -2.30 

2,14.84 2,28.15 +13.31 

item unde1 ''Tax revenue", and 
Receipt from fo1 est (Rs. 24.40 

crores) is the biggest source under "Non-tax revenue", being 42 per cent of the 
receipts under this group. 

Increase of Rs. 6.01 crores in the revenue raised by the State Government 
during 1970-71 occurred mainly under-

Head of account 

• • X-State Excise Duties 

XII-Sales Tax 

XIII-Other Taxes and Duties 

Increase 
(In crores 
of 1'uptes) 

1.49 

3.33 

1.42 

• Reasons for increase 

J\Iainly due to more receipts under 'Country~ 
Spirits' and increase in licence fee from 
foreign liquors. 

Mainly due to normal growth of trade and 
commerce and collection of arrears. 

Mainly due to normal growth and increase 
in the rate of tax from 7 per cent to 10 
per cent on "urban property." 

The above ip_q~ps~ weTe partly counter-balanced by less receipts up9n 



the followin~:-

Head of account 

LI-Forest 

3 

Decrease Reasons for decrea!le 
(111 crores 
of 'l'Uj>ees) 

1.46 Less receipts mainly due to stoppage of 
direct extraction of timber by the pur­
chasers/consumers with effect from Ist 
September 1970 consequent on the 
introduction of scheme of nationalisation 
of trade in timber. The delayed imple­
mentation of the scheme in 21 forest 
d ivisions resulted in collection of Jess 
revenue during the year. 

The receipts from Union Government during 1970-71 (Rs. 84.02 crores} were 
37 per cent of the total receipts of the year. The increase in receipts from Govern­
ment of India during 1970-71 was mainly due to receipt of the share of unad1usted 
balance of advance income-tax for 1968-69 (Rs. 4.47 crores} and larger share under 
"Union Excise Duties" based on recommendations of the Fifth Finance Commiss­

ion (Rs. 5.36 crores}. 

3. A"ears of revenue.-According to the information furnished by some of 
the departments, arrears in collection of revenue on 31st March 1971 were 

Rs. 19.71 crores as shown below:-

Head of revenue 

Sales Tax 

• 

Forest 

Land Revenue 

State Excise Duties 

Arrears Remarks 
(In lakhs 
of rupees) 

5,45.21 Arrears relate to 1961-62 onwards. Rupees 
56.42 Jakhs are reported to be irrecover­
able and recovery of Rs. 53.63 lakhs 
doubtful. The department stated in 
November 1971 that "every year an addi­
tional demand of Rs. 4 to 5 crores is raised 
after assessment. and it cannot be expect­
ed that every dealer would pay the extra 
demand in time a· ...... .... considering 
the increase in ttre' revaiues of the depart­
ment, the arrears oui!tlndiog cannot in 
any case be alarming." 

5,87.70 Arrears relate to 1911-12 onwards, out of 
which Rs. 34.52 lakhs are irrecoverable. 

4, 10.74 Arrears relate to 1960-61 onwards and 
include Rs. 10.73 lakhs reported to be 
irrecoverable and doubtful. 

3,71.64 Arrears relate to 1916-17 onwards. These 
include Rs. 3.16 lakhs reported to be 
irrecoverable and Rs. 3.47 lakhs doubtful. 



4 

Head of revenue Arrears 
(In lakhs 
of rupees) 

Remarks 

Taxes on vehicles, goods 
and passengers. 

37.62 Arrears relate to 1961-62 onwards. 

Administration of justice 18.17 Arrears relate to 1953-54 onwards. Rupees 
1.80 lakhs are reported to be irrecovera­
ble and Rs. 0.10 lakh doubtful. 

4. Expenditrtre on revenue account.-Expenditure on revenue account 
during 1970-71 (Rs. 2,04.06 crores) showed increase of 6.56 per cent as compared 
with 1969-70 (Rs. 1,91.49 crores). The increase is analysed below:-

(i) Collection of Ta.'Ces, Duties and other 
Principal Revenues 

(ii) Debt Services 

(iii) Administrative Services 

(iv) Social and Developmental Services­

Education 

Community Development Projects, 
National Extension Service and 
Local Development Works 

Expenditure Increase + 
1969-70 1970-71 Decrease 

(In crores of rupees) 

7.08 7.28 +0.20 

27.53 28.85 + 1.32 
l\!ainly due to increased interest payment on 

borrowings. 

25.99 27.15 +1.16 

46.84 49.47 +2.63 

Mainly due to filling of vacant posts and full 
year's effect of enhancement of the rates of 
dearness allowance of employees. 

3.26 5.04 + 1.78 

Mainly due to payment of more grants-in-aid 
for approved works constructed with local 
participation. 

Other Social and Developmental Services 45.96 49.92 +3.96 

Total -Social and Developmental Services 

(v) Multipurpose River Schemes, Irrigation 
and Electricity ~hemes (including Capital 
Outlay wj hin ~1e Revenue Account). 

(vi) Public Works (including Roads) and 
Schemes of Miscellaneous Public Impro­
vements-

Public Wore 

(vii) Miscellaneous­
Miacellaneous 

96.06 

2.08 . 

13.19 

3.90 

1,04.43 

2.40 

13.22 

5.32 

+8.37 

+0.32 

+0.03 

+1.42 
Mainly due to larger expenditure under "State 

lotteries" (Rs. 0.69 crore). rehabilitation of 
new families of migrants from the erstwhile 
East Pakistan (Rs. 0.52 crore) and payment 
of grants-in-aid to panchayats (Rs. 0,21 crore). 



5 

Expenditure Incr*e + 
1969-70 1970-71 Decrease -

Other Miscellaneous Heads 

Total-Miscellaneous 

(viii) Other Heads 

Total 

15.08 

18.98 

0.58 

1,91.49 

(In crcwes of rupe1s) 

14.67 -0.41 

19.99 +I.01 

0.74 +0.16 

2,04.06 +12.57 

EXPENDITURE OUTSIDE THE REVENUE ACCOUNT 

5. (a) Expenditure outside the revenue account includes, besides capital 
expenditure, amount disbursed by Government as loans and advances. 

Expenditure on capital account during the three years ending 1970-71 
as compared with the (a) budget estimates and {b) budget estimates plus supple­
mentary grants is shown below (loans/advances arc dealt with in paragraph 6) :-

Year 

(1) 

1968-69 

1969-70 
1970-71 

Budget Budget 

(2) 

21.04 

27.40 
34.69 

plus 
supplementary 

(3) 

22.84 

31.55 
38.90 

Actuals 

(4) 

(I" u-or1s 

23.90 

27.50 
3 1.26 

Variation between 
columns (4) and (3) 

Amount Percentage 
Increase + 
Decrease-

(5) (6) 
of rupees} 

+1.06 5 

- 4.05 13 
-7.64 20 

(b) An analysis of the expenditure outside the revenue account during and 
to end of 1970-71 is given below:-

(1) Compensation to land holders, etc., on the abolition of 
zamindari system 

(2) Social and Developmental Services­
(i) Improvement of Public Health 

(ii) Agricultural improv6JUent and research 

(iii) Industrial and Economic Development 

(3) Multipurpose River Schemes, Irrigation and Electricity 
Schemes-
(i) Multipurpose River Schemes 

(ii) Irrigation Works (Commercial and Non-commercial) 

(4) Public Works (including roads) and Schemes of Miscella-
aneous Public Improvements. 

(5) Schemes of Government Trading 

(6) Forests 

(7) Miscellaneous 

(8) Net outgo under "Loans and Advances by the State 
Government" 

Total 

Ex"Penditure Progressive 
during expenditure 

1970-71 up to 1970-71 

(In crores of rupees) 
14.09 

1.13 10.09 

-0.11• 18.43 
4.43 44. 14 • • 
7.40 89.36 

10.71 97.54 
7.34 1,04.67 

0.43 5.89 

O.o7 0.74 
-0.14* 4.66 

10.60 2,15.83 

41.86 6,05.44 

• Minus figures are due to adjustment of more receipts than expenditure durin& the year. 



The sources from which capital expenditure outside the revenue account 
was met during and to end of 1970-71 are given below:-

During To end of 
1970-71 1970-71 

(In ir'ores of rupees) 

[I. Net additions to-

(i) Market Loans 5.62 58.68 

(ii) Loans from Government of India 1.62 3,98.59 

(fri) Loans from autonomous bodies 2.20 19.14 

(iu) Unfunded Debt 12.15 50.64 

II Contingency Fund ~.11 1.77 

III Sinking Funds and Reserve Fur.d~ 2.90 24.34 

IV Miscellaneous 0.62 42.66 

v Remittances 2.31 - 7.19 

VI Deduct-

(i) increase in cash balances 2.54 3.42 

(ii) increase in investments -12.08 -36.58 

VII Revenue surplus 24.09 49.97 

Total 41.86 6,05.44 

6. Loans at1d advances by SMite Governmet1t.-(a) The actuals of disbursements 
of loans and advances by State Government for 1970-71 as compared with the 
(i) budget estimates and (ii) budget estimates plus supplementary grants along 
with the corresponding figures for 1968-69 and 1969-70 are shown below :-

• 

Year 

(I) 

Budget Budget Actuals 

(2) 

plus 
supplementary 

(3) (4) 

Variation between 
columns (4) and (3) 
Amount Percen-

of tage 
decrease 

(5) (6) 

(In crores of nipees) 

• 19~ 24.90 26.08 19.41 6.67 26 

• 1969-70 24.30 24.80 17.62 7.18 29 

1970-71 22.62 25.21 19.50 5.71 23 

(b) The budget and actuals of recoveries of loans and advances for the three .I. 
years ending 1970-71 are given below :-

Year 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

Budget 

(In crorts 

23.18 

18.45 

14.70 

Actuals Variations 
Amount Percentage 

of 
decrease 

of rupees) 

17.54 

12.26 

8.90 

5.64 

6.19 

5.80 

24 

34 

39 



7 

(c) The balance of loans outstanding on 31st March 1971 (Rs. 2,15.83 
crores) was more by Rs. 10.60 crores than that outstancling at the beginning of 
the year. The increase was mainly due to larger disbursement of loans to 
Madhya Pradesh Electricity Board (Rs. 5.03 crores), to State co-operative banks 
for distribution of taccavi (Rs. 1.91 crores), t o municipalities for water supply 
schemes (Rs. 0.89 crore), to cultivators (Rs. 0.70 crore) and to Housing Board, 
State Textile Corporation, some sugar mills, etc., under "Miscellaneous Loans 
and Advances" (Rs. 1.83 crores). 

The balance of loans t o Madhya Pradesh Electricity Board outstanding on 
31st March 1971 was Rs. 1,48.72 crores. This does not include capital expenditure 
incurred by Government on Gandhi Sagar Power Station taken over by the 
Board on 1st April 1961, as the amount of loan h as not been determined by 
Government. The Board has, however, taken provisional figure of Rs. 9,43.02 
lakbs as loan on this account in its annual accounts. 

F urtber details of outstanding loans and advances are given in statements 
nos. 5 and 18 of Finance Accounts 1970-71. 

(d) Recoveries iti arrears.-The detailed accounts of loans and advances paid 
to municipal corporations, municipalitiei;, ja11pad sabhas, etc., are maintained by 
Audit Office. At the end of March 1971, recovery of Rs. 97.35 lakhs (principal: 
Rs. 36.91 lakhs and interest: Rs. 60.44 lakhs) was overdue. Complete informa­
tion about arrears in recovery of other loans and advances tl1e detailed accounts of 
which are maintained by departmental officers has not been furnished to Audit. 
According to information received (December 1971), recovery of Rs. 99.23 lakhs 
(including Rs. 7.79 lakhs interest) was overdue for more than three years the 
details of which are given in statement no. 5 of Finance Accounts 1970-71. 

DEBT POSITION OF GOVERNMENT 

7. The debt and other obligations of Government at the end of March 1971 
compared with the corresponding amounts at the end of each of the two prececling 
years are given below:-

Total debt at the end of 
1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 

(b1 c,o,,es of t'U/Jees) 

Public debt 4,58.73 4,67.41 4,76.80 

Other debt and obligations 63.11 75.75 90.98 

Total • 5,21.84 5,43.16 5,67.78 

8. Public debt.-(a) An analysis of the public deb1t outstanding at the 
er.d of 1970-71 compared with the corresponding amounts ae the end of the 
preceding two years is given below:-

Long t~rm borrowings-

Loans raised by Government in open market 
Loans from Government of India 

Loans from autonomous bodies 

Total 

1968-69 

49.47 
3,94.08 

15.18 

<f,58.73 

At the end of 
1969-70 1970-71 

(In cro,es of t'upets) 

53.50 59.07 
3,96.97 3,98.59 

16.94 19.1' 

•,67,4J 4.76.80 



8 

The increase in Uability of Government on account of public debt 
(Rs. 9.39 crores) during 1970-71 is analysed below:-

(1) Loans raised in the open market 

(2) Loans from the Government of India 

(3) Loans Crom autonomous bodies 

Loans 
raised 
during 
1970-71 

Loans Net 
discharged Increase 

during during 
1970-71 1970-71 

(In crores of rupeas) 

7.83* 2.26 5.57 

48.11 46.49 1.62 

3.38 1.18 2.20 

(b) Open market loans.-During the year Government raised a loan 
(Sf per cent Madhya Pradesh State Development Loan 1982) of Rs. 7 crores from 
the open market at par. The loan bears SJ per cent interest and is redeemable 
at par in 1982. The total subscription received was Rs. 7.78 crores including 
Rs. 1.36 crores received by conversion of expired loans. 

During the year 41 per cent Madhya Pradesh State Development loan , 1970 
fell due for repayment. Rupees 2.17 crores were repaid during the year leaving a 
balance of Rs. 0.04 crore at the end of the year. 

(c) Loans from Governme11t of Jndia.-Loans received from Government 
of India and outstanding on 31st March 1971 (Rs. 3,98.59 crores) formed 84 per 
cent of the total public debt of the State. There was a net addition of Rs. 1.62 

crores in 1970-71 in the loans received from Government of India. 

(d) Ways and means advance from the Reserve Bank of Jndia.-Under an 
agreement with the Reserve Bank of India, Government of Madhya Pradesh 
has to maintain with the Bank a minimum balance of Rs. 40 lakhs on each day. 
If the daily cash balance of Government with tl1e Bank falls short of this 
minimum, the deficiency is made good by t aking ways and means advances (ordi­
nary and special) from the Bank according to limits fixed by it from time to time 
or by selling treasury bills. The Bank charges interest on these advances at one 
per cent below the Bank rate in force. During 1970-71 Government obtained 
Rs. 2.77 crores as ordinary and special '' ays and meens advances. The entire 
amount was repaid j uring the year. Government paid Rs. 0.43 lakh as interest 
on these ad. ces during 1970-71. 

9. Otlter debt and obligations.-In addition to the public debt, unfunded debt 
(comprising mainly general provident fund balances of Government servants) 
and balances at the credit of earmarked and other funds as also certain deposits 
which have not been invested but are mergerl in the general cash balance of 
Government constitute liability of Government. The amount of such liability 
at the end of 1970-71 was Rs. 90.98 crores against Rs. 75.75 crores at the beginning 
of the year. 

*Includes Rs. 0.05 crore relating to Joans raised in previous years transferred to this head 
from the deposit head on issue of scrips by Reserve Bank of India. 



g 

Interest bearlng-

(i) Unfunded debt-mainly provident fund balances 

(ii) Deposits of State Electricity Board and security depo­
sits from consumers- State Electricity Schemes. 

Non-interest bearing­

(i) Civil deposits 

(ii) Deposits of local funds 

(iii) Earmarked funds 

Total debt outstan ling 
at the end of 

1969-70 1970-71 

(I11 crores of rupees) 

38.49 

7.22 

12.30 

1.03 

16.71 

50.64 

7.22 

14.19 

1.01 

17.9'.? 

Total 75.75 90.98 

10. Arrangements for amortisatio11.-Tbe following arrangements have been 
made for amortisation of various loans:-

(1) Open Market loans-

( i ) Sinking funds.-An annual contribution at such rates as Government 
may decide from time to time is made from revenue to the funds for liquidation 
o( the loans. 

(ii) Depreciation fm1ds.--A sum equal to 1 ! per cent of the total nominal 
value of the loan raised is set apart from revenue every year to form a depreciation 
fund for purchasing securities for cancellation. 

The balances in these funds at the commencement nnd close of 1970-71 arc 

given below:-

Balance .\ddilion Withdrawal Balance on 
on 1st during during 3 lst March 

• April 1970 the year the year 1971 

(In laklis o' mpees) 

Sinking funds 12,77.13 2,67.05 . 6 14,45.72 

Depreciation funds 3,68.77 76.69 36.50 4,08.96 

Total 16,45.90 3,43.74 1,34.96 18,54.68 

Out of these funds Rs. 5,39.94 lakhs were invested in securities of Govern­
ment ot India and other State Governments and Rs. 90.52 Jakhs were invested in 
State Governm ent's own securities. 

(2) Loans from Government of Tndia-

Government has made amortisation arrangements for repayment of t11e 



10 

following Joans taken from Government of India:-

Additions to Balance in the 
sinking funds sinking funds 

(i) Industrial Housing Loans 

(ii) Loan to Madhya Pradesh Government allocated out of Gov­
ernment of India's consolidated borrowings, vk , 4i per cent 

Loan, 1973. 

during on 
1970-71 31st March 1971 

(In laklls of ru~es) 

0.22 

38.62 

1.90 

2,46.92 

Out of the balances in these funds, Rs. 1,57.29 lakhs were invested in the 
securities of (other) Governments. 

Besides, Rs. 3.32 lakhs were met from revenue for discharge of the consolida­
ted debt taken over by the former Government of Central Provinces and Berar 
on the introduction of provincial autonomy from 1st April 1937. 

Government has not considered it necessary to make arrangements for 
amortisation of remaining loans (balance on 31st March 1971: Rs. 3,93.09 crores) 
received from Government of India. 

(3) Loa1is from atttonomous bodies.-In the case of loans taken from auto­
nomous bodies vi:.:., National Agricultural Credit {long term operaticns) Fund of 
the Reserve Bank, National Co-operative Develormcnt Corroration and Life 
Insurance Corporation (balance on 31st March 1971: Rs. 19.14 crores), Govern­
ment has not deemed it necessary to make amortisation arrangements. 

11. Service of debt a11d other obHgatio11s.-The table below shows the net 
burden on revenue of interest charges on public debt and other obligations in 
1970-71 as compared with that in preceding two years:-

(1) Interest paid on pu~c debt and other obligations 
(2) Less- • 

(i) Interest received on loans and advances by 
Government 

(ii) Interest realised on investment of cash 
balances 

(iii) In terest transferred to the accounts of 
multipurpose river schemes and treated as 
capital expenditure 

(iv) Recovery from Government of Maharastra as 
share of interest paid on the loans 
taken prior to re-organisation of States 

1968-69 

• 
22.63 

9.05 

0.H 

'.!.72 

0.01 

1969-70 1970-71 

(In crorts of rupees) 

24.54 25.46 

10.99 10.44 

0.37 0.93 

2.83 :.i 74 



11 

1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 

(In crores of r11pees) 

(3) Net burden of interest charges on revenue 10.71 10.35 11.35 

(4) Percentage of gross interest to total revenue 12.63 11.43 11.16 
receipts 

(5) Percentage of net interest to total revenue 5.98 4.82 4.97 
receipts 

In addition there were certain other receipts and adiustments (Rs. 12.88 
lakhs) such as interest portion of equated payments on account of commuted 
value of pensions, interest on arrears of revenue, etc. If these are also taken into 
account; the net burden of interest on revenue during 1970-71 would be 
Rs. 11.22 crores (4.91 per cent oi the total revenue receipts). 

Government also received Rs. 1,06.22 lakhs as dividend/interest on its invest­
ments in statutory corporations, companies, etc. 

INVESTMENTS OF GOVElrnl\lENT 

12. In 1970-71 Government invested Rs. 4.25 crores in statutcry corpora­
tions (Rs. 0.69 crore), Government companies (Rs. 0.35 crore) and co-orerative 
institutions (Rs. 3.21 crores). 

The total net investment of Government in the share capital and debentures 
of different concerns at the end of 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 "as Rs. 32.€5 
crores, Rs. 37.23 crores and Rs. 41.38* crores respectively. The dividend and in­
terest received therefrom was Rs. 0.46 crore (1.4 per cent), Rs. 0.34 crore (0.9 per 
cent) and Rs. 1.06 crores (2.6 per cent) respectively. 

Details of investments are given in statement no. 14 of Finance Accounts 

1970-71. 

Pro forma accounts of grain supply scheme (since 1966-67), purchase and 
sale of tendu leaves (since inception in 1965-66), nationalised text books scheme 
(since 1960-61) and milk supply scheme, Bhopal (since 1958-59) have not been 
rendered to Audit (December 1971) . • Certain points of interest about the working of statutory rorporations, 
Government companies, departmental undertakings and c~erative institutions 

are given in chapter VIII. • 

GUARANTEES GIVEN BY GOVERNMENT 

13. (a) Government has given guarantees to third parties on behalf of 
statutory corporations, 1oint stock companies, co-operative institutkm:, etc., 

•Includes an investment of Rs. 6 lakhs in the Madhya Pradesh State Co-opcratve Bank. 
The figure of investment shown in the final accounts of the Bank for the year ending 
30th june 1971 is, however, Rs. I, 11.60 lakhs. The discrepancy in the two sets of 
accounts is being reconciled with Government. 



12 

for repayment of loans and payment of interest thereon, paymrnt of minimum 
annual dividend, repayment of cash credit, overdraft, etc. The n.axill"um arr<'unt of 

guarantees given by Government at the end of 1970-71 was R,,;. 3,18.26 crt'ICS 

while sums guaranteed outstanding on 31st March 1971 was Rs. 78.55 crorcs a!> 

shown below :-

Statutory corporations and boards 

Joint-stock companies 

Co-operative banks and societies 

:Municipal committees and panchayats 

Total 

}faximum 
amount 

guaranteed 

Sums 
guaranteed 
outstanding 

on 31st 
~larch 1971 

(fo cr<>res of l'uf>ees) 

54.88 20.39 

2.91 1.73 

2,59.01 55.86 

1.46 0.57 

3,18.26 78.55 

In addition Government has given guarantees with unlimited liability on be­
half of the Madhya Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation and Madhya 
Pradesh Electricity Board for payment of cost of stores purchased by them through 
the Director General, Supplies and Disposals, New Delhi, and for payment of 
freight and other dues to Railway Board. 

The guarantees given are in the nature of contingent liabilities of Govern­
ment. Further details of guarantees are given in statement no. 6 of Finance 
Accounts 1970-71. 

Rupees 20 lakhs were appropriated for the first time during the year from 
the Consolidated Fund of the State to constitute a Guarantee Reserve Fund 
intended to meet liabilities ansmg as a re~;ult of guaiantns, Leing invckcd. Fur­
ther accretion to the fund is to be made from rewnue during the coming three 
years only (1971-72 to 1973-74) at the rate of Rs. 1~.CO JakJis ru annum, witll­

out fixing any pct centage wjth reference to fresh guarantees. During 1970-71 , 
Rs. 4.89 lakh. vere invested out of tl1is Fund and interest of Rs. 0.02 lakh earned 
thereon was credited to the Fund. ~ 

{b) Payment 1·n fulfil111e11/, of guarantees.-During 1970-71 Government paid 
Rs. 2.67 lakhs to Life Insurance Corporation of India and State Bank of Indore 
in fulfilment of guarantees given for repayment of loans by one municipal committC*! 
and one mill. The payments in tl1ese and other three cases to end of 1970-71 
were Rs. 34.60 Jakhs. Except Rs. 2.75 laklis repaid by Swadesbi Cotton and 
Flour Mills Limited, Indore, the amount is yet to be recovered from the parties 
(December 1971). 



13 

14. Grants to local bodies and olhers.-During 1970-71 Government paid 
Rs. 12.78 crores as grants to non-Government bodies and institutions for various 
purposes. The amount paid is analysed below by broad purposes:-

Purpose Grants paid 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Education 5,17.82 

Agriculture 2,48.-45 

Community Development 2,41.67 

Co-operation 1,14.16 

Animal Husbandry 29.17 

Tribal Welfare 25.23 

Industries 20.29 

Social Welfare 3.52 

Medical and Public Health 3.41 

:\liscellaneou s 74.20 

Certain points of interest about grants are given in Chapter VI . 

• 
• • 



CHAPTER 11 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE 

15. Summary.-(a) The total of voted grants and charged appropriations, 
actual expenditure and saving during 1970-71 were as follows:-

Voted-
Original 

Supplementary 

Charged-

Original 

Supplementary 

Total-

Original 

Supplementary 

Total grants/ Actual Saving 
appropriations expenditure Amou.nt Percentage 

( Tll crores of r1if>Us) 

2,92.95) 

>- 3,04.09 2,72.17 31.92 10 
11.14 J 

91.33i 
91.58 82.45 9.13 10 

0.25) 

3,84.28~ 
3,95.67 3,54.62 41.05 10 

11.39 J 

Expenditure shown above does not mclude Rs. 0.23 crore spent out of 
advances from the Contingency Fund sanctioned in March 1971 which were not 
recouped to the Fund till the close of the year. 

The total saving of Rs. 41.05 crores was the result of savings of Rs. 43.91 
crores in eightyseven grants/appropriations partly set off by excess of Rs. 2.86 
crores in five grants/appropriations. 

16. Suppkm~ntary grants/appropriations.-During 1970-71, Rs. 11.39 crores 
(Rs. 6.67 crores in October 1970, Rs. 0.07 crore in January 1971 and Rs. 4.65 crores 
in March 1971) were obtained in fortyeight grants and twenty appropriations. 

The details given in Appendix I bring out th<e following points:-

(i) in seven jl"ants supplementary provision (exceeding Rs. 5.00 lakhs in 
each case) of Re 1,31.38 lakhs proved unnecessary as the expenditure (Rs. 40,30.12 
lakhs) did not even come upto the original provision (Rs. 47,81.80 lakhs). 

(ii) in ten cases supplementary provision (exceeding Rs. 5.00 lal<hs 
in each case) of Rs. 7,70.17 lalchs proved excessive to the extent of Rs. 4,75.85 
lakhs; and 

(iii) in one case supplementary provision of Rs. 3.35 lakhs proved in­
adequate as the expenditure exceeded the total provision by Rs. 1,67.49 lakhs. 

17. Excesses over grants and appropriations.-(a) Voted grant.-Details of three 
grants where expenditure exceeded the budget provision by Rs. 2,85.92 lakhs 



15 

are given below; these excesses require regularisation under Article 205 cf 
the Constitution:-

Excess over voted grants 

S.No. Number and name of grant Total grant Actual Excess 
expenditure Amonnt Percenta~e 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

(s1 20 -Irrigation Works -

Original 

Supplementary 

{ti) 21-Public Works-

Original 

6,86,71,0001 
r6.81.08,5oo 

37,500 J 
8,04,87,633 1,17,79,133 17 

Excess occurred mainly under (i) 'Suspense' (expendi­
ture: Rs. 3,35.93 lakhs, provision: Rs. 2,67.00 lakhs), 
(ii) Irrigation Works-Maintenance and Repairs­
Non-Plan (expenditure: Rs. 1,42.18 lakhs, provi­
sion: Rs. 1,05.00 lakhs), and (iii) A-Establishment­
IV-Executive-Plan-(expenditure: Rs. 1,59.99 lakhs, 
provision : Rs. 1,35.22 lakhs). 

Reasons for the excess are awaited. 

24,22, 14,000} 

Supplementary 3,35,200 
24,25,49,200 25,92,98,325 1,67,49, 125 7 

..._ {tii) 44 - Capital Outlay on 
r Housing Schemes-

Original 

Supplementary 

• 

Excess occurred mainly under (i) 'Suspense' Non­
Plan-(expeoditure: Rs. 9,65.00 lakhs, provision 
Rs. 7,50.00 lakhs), due to less provision of 
funds than demanded, and adjustment of old 
outstanding liabilities and (ii) 'Repairs' (expend­
iture: Rs. 9,46.78 lakhs, provision: Rs. 8,91.00 
Jakhs ) due to extraordinary rains resulting in 
much damage to roads, bndges and culverts 
requiring extensive repairs, increase in the cost 
of materials, labour and work-charged staff and 
provision of funds less than demanded. The 
excess was partly set-off by savings in other 
group-heads. • • 

16,34,000) r 16,34,ooo 
J 

16,97,370 63,370 4 

Excess occurred mainly under 'A-2-suspense' 
(expenditure : Rs. 1.52 lakhs, provision Rs. 0.55 
Jakb) and was due to on-anticipated adjustments 
made under '~Uscellaneous Public Works Advances 
in a Housing division at fag end of the year and 
inevitable payments made by another Housing 
division for the purchases made by it. 



16 

(b) C/.arged appropriatio11s.-Excess of Rs. 0.19 lakh over the budget provi­
sion occurred in the following two charged appropriations, these excesses also 
require regularisation. 
S. No. Grant/Appropriation 

(i) 17-Medical a11d P1wlic Health-

Total grant/ 
appropria­

tion 
Rs 

Expenditure Excess 
Amount Percentage 

Rs. Rs. 

Original 

Supplenmtlary 

a.oooi 
4,700 J 

10,700 16,224 5,5U 52 

Excess occurred under 'G-Miscellaneous-G-2-
payment of decretal charges-Non Plan' (exri<'n­
diture : Rs. 0.08 lakh, provision : Rs. 0 .03 lakh). 
Reasons for excess are awaited. 

(ii) 24-Educatio,, -

Original 

Supplementary 

70,000 } 
10,000 23,305 13,305 733 

Excess occurred under 'F-General-F-1- (! )-Directo­
rate of Public Instructions-Non-Plan' (expenditure: 
Rs. 0.23 lakh, provision : Rs. 0.19 lakh). Excess 

was due to non inclusion of provision in tbird 
supplementary budget estimate; reasons for the 
same are awaited. 

18. Savi11gs iti gra11ts/aj>propn·atio11s.-(a) Rupees 43.91 crores remained un­
utilised in fifty-one grants (Rs. 34.78 crores) and thirty-four appropriations (Rs. 
9.13 crores). This was 12 per cent of the total rrovisicn (Rs. 3,58.72 crores) 
under tJ1csc grants/appropriaticns. 

(b) In twenty-four grants a1.d six appropriatiom;, savings were more than 
ten per cent of the total provisicn. Details of those grants and approrpriations 

are given in Appendix II. 

(c) Details of grants/appropriations where sa~ings were more than Rs. 

1.00 
S.No. 

crore are given below:­

Gran~ ppr! priation 

(1) 17 -Medical and Public Healtb 

Total grant/ Expenditure Saving 
appropriation Amount Percentage 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 
24,25,96,300 21,66,63,270 2,59,33,030 

Saving was mainly due to-
11 

(i ) non-receipt of materials through the Director 
General, Supplies a.nd Disposals before the 
cloc;e of financial year 1970-71 and bookin >: 
of less amount under ::VJiscellaneous Public 
Works Advances (Rs. 30.00 lakhs), 

(ii) posts remaining vacant (Rs. 70.72 lakhs), 

(iii) less purchase of medicines (Rs. 9.64 Jakbs), 
and non -purchase of equipment (Ri. 11.rn 
lakhs.). 



S.No. Grant/ Appropriation 

17 

Total grant/ Expenditure Saving 
appropriation Amount Percentage 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

(iv) non-supply of vehicles by manufactunng 
companies before the close of the finanial 
year (Rs. 9.47 lalilis}, 

(v) less number of loop-applications and vasect. 
omy operations (Rs. 9.00 lakhs), 

(vi) less expenditure on-

{a) malaria control programme (Rs. 13.44 
lakhs), 

(b) leprosy clinics (Rs. 11.19 lakhs), 

(c) small pox eradication programme 
(Rs. 18.50 lakhs), 

(vii} non-accounting of book-debit for want 
of proper verification {Rs. 22.80 lalilis), 
and 

(11iii) less expenditure on various miscellaneous 
items {Rs. 53.01 lakhs). 

(2) 30-Tribal and Harijan Wel!are 12,35,98,500 11,33,09,763 1,02,88,737 8 
Saving was mainly due to-

(i) less allotment by Government of India for 
expenditure on tribal development block 
programme (Rs. 60.52 lakhs), 

(ii) less payment for scholarships (Rs. 23.63 
lakha), and 

(iii) less expenditure by Government on host els 
and ashrams (Rs. 18.44 lakhs) . 

(3) 36-Capital expenditure pertaining 11,57,10,300 8,40,70,652 3,16,39,648 28 
to Forest Department. 

• 

Saving was mainly under "124-Capital Outlay 
on schemes of Government Trading" and was 
chiefly due to-

(i) (a) delay in appointment of staff, 

(b) delay in startin- be felling, cutting and 
haulage operations oe timber, 

(c) delay in starting of construction of build­
ings, 

{d) non-availability of vehicles for transporta­
tion of timber and other machinery, 
equipments etc. , and 

(e) non-receipt of tenders for sawing opera­
tions (Rs. 1,76.03 lakbs}; and 

(ii} collection of less quantity of lettdu leaves 
during the season ending 1970 Rs. 76.15 
lakhs). 

Reasons tor the remaining saving llfe llWaited, 



18 

S.No. Grant/Appropriation Total grant/ Expendilure Saving 
appropriation Amount Percentage 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

(.C) 38-Capital expenditure pertain- 14,49,84,100 7,07,72,204 7,42,11,896 
ing to Agriculture Department 

51 

• • 

Saving was mainly due to-
(i) less requirement consequent upon less deben­

tures floated by the Madhya Pradesh State 
Co-operative Land Development Bank for 
raising funds for expenditure on schemes to 
be implemented with the assistance of Agri­
cultural Refinance Corporation (Rs. 24.99 
lakhs) under '96--Capital Outlay on Industrial 
and Economic Development--B. Investment in 
Co-operative Societies-Plan'. During1969-70 
also there was a saving of Rs. 11. 75 lakhs 
(65 per cent) due to simlar reason. 

(ii) post-budget decision (October 1970) of Govern­
ment to implement cotton extension scheme 
through the agency of co-operative societies 
by granting them 19ans (Rs. 16.79 lakhs). 
During 1969-70 also there was a substantial 
saving of Rs. 60.68 lakhs (88 per cent of the 
provision). 

(iii) (a) rcslriclion imposed that seeds produced 
at Government farms only should be 
purchased (Rs. 1,89.01 lakhs) and non­
adjustment of cost of seeds supplied by 
those farms (Rs. 5.06 lakhs), 

(b) less purchase of pesticides for plant pro­
tection (Rs. 14.38 JakhS), 

(c) (i) non-receipt of debits from the Pay 
and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Food 
and Agriculture, New Delhi, for cost 
of pool fertilisers already purchased 
by Gove'1iment, 

(ri) Jess-purchase of pool fertilisers from 
Government of India; and 

(iii) less payment of commission to Apex 
Co-operative l\larketing Federation etc., 
due to non-receipt of commission bills 
(Rs. 4,77.76 Jakhs). During 1969-70 
also there was saving of Rs. 1,39.16 
lakbs due lo similar reasons. 

(d) non-receipt of hills for payment of com­
mis~ion lo Apex Co-operative J\:larketing 
Federation (Rs. 15.57 JakbS) under "124-
Capital Outlay on schemes of Government 
Trading-I-Scheme for the purchase and 
clistribution of seeds, manures and imple­
µients-Non-Plan." 



S. No. Grant/Appropriation 

(5) 43-Capital Outlay on Public 
Works. 

19 

Expenditure Saving Total grant/ 

appropriation Amount Percentago 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

9,34,06,600 7,34,64,194 1,99,42,406 21 

Saving occurred mainly under 'A-Original Works­
Buildings-Non-Plan' (Rs. 2.35 crores) and was 
mainly due to-

(i ) non-receipt of administrative approval, 

(ii) non-completion of preliminaries, 

(iii) delay in receipt of details of composite items, 

(iv) slow progress of works by contractors, 

(v) non-selection of site and change of site already 
selected, and 

(vi) shortage of steel and other construction ma· 
terial. 

(6) 47-Capital Expenditure pertain- 6,46,72,100 3,61,41,809 2,85,30,291 
ing to Food Department. 

44 

(7) Public Debt • 

Saving occurred mainly under 'A-2-Cost of purchase 
of grain-Non-Plan' and was mainly due to­
Jess purchase of foodgrains under price support 
scheme and less emergency purchases for feeding 
scarcity areas due to good crop conditions (Rs. 
2,80.00 lakhs). 

In 1968-69 and 1969-70 also there were sub­
stantial savings of Rs. 29,96.73 lakhs(85 per cent 
of the provision) and Rs. 94.02 lakhs(I6 per cent 
of the provision) under this group-head . 

60,79,45,000 52,69,98,659 8,09,46,341 13 

Saving was mainly due to le!9 repayment of tempo­
rary loans to the Reserve Bane of India as less 
ways and means advances to meet shortfalls were 
taken during 1970-71 (Rs. 7,23.00 lakhs). 

In 1968-69 and 1969-70 also there were savings of 
Rs. 81,79.78 lakhs (50 per cent of the provision) 
and Rs. 73,87.87 takhs (59 per cent of the provi­
sion) under this appropriation. 

(8) 53-Loans and Advances pertain- 13,34,48,000 8,77,62,025 4,56,85,975 

ing to Agriculture Department. 

32 

The savings occurred mainly due to-
(i) late receipt of sanction and consequential 

delay in implementation of the scheme of 
development of dry land agriculture (Rs. 
12.20 lakhs),J 



• • 

20 

(ii) (a) less demand of loans due to increased 
credit facilities made available by the 
banks in co-operative and commercial 
sectors (Rs. 42.00 lakhs), and 

(b) less demand for cotton seeds (Rs. 48.63 
lak.hs), pesticides and plant protection 
equipment etc., (Rs. 21.00 lakhs), improv­
ed seeds (Rs. 14.96 lakhs) and oil seeds 
(Rs. 5.00 lakhs) since the major portion 
of t~ccavi for these schemes was being 
distributed by co-operatve agencies. 

(iii) (a) non-receipt/less receipt of debits than anti­
cipated for fertilisers supplied by Govern­
ment of India (Rs. 1,20.42 lak.hs), 

(b) less purchase of pool fertilizers by the 
Apex Co-operative Bank (Rs. 95.00 
lakhs), and 

(c) non-payment of loans to many banks 
because of their being defaulters (Rs. 
30.00 lakhs), under group-head 'A-9-
Loans to Co-operative Institutions and 
Banks-Non-Plan'. 

(iv) ("'/ less demand from cultivators for tractor 
assistance for ploughing their fields 
(Rs. 9.94 lakhs), and 

(b) non-adjustment of taccavi cases due to 
non-completion of contour bunding works 
(Rs. 57.58 lakhs), and 

(v) decision of Government to entrust impleme­
ntation of scheme of loans to co-operatiye 
agencies for lift and ftow irrigation (Rs. 
8.25 lakhs). 

In 1967-68, 1968-69 and 1969-70 also there were 
savings of Rs. 3,59.7~Jakhs (21 per cent of the 
provision), Rs. 7,06.21 lakhs (51 per cent of the 
provision) and Rs. 6,61.35 lakhs (46 per cent of 
the provision) . 

19. Surrender of savitJgs.-RuJes require that w1utilised amounts should 
be surrendered as soon as tl1e possibility of saving is envisaged. However, out of 
Rs. 37. 72 crores surrendered during the year, Rs. 28.08 crores were surrendered 
only in March 1971. 

In eleven grants/appropriations, more than Rs. 10.00 lakhs in each case 
remained unsurrendered (total savings unsurrendered: Rs. 5,88.68 lakhs). Details 
of these instances are given in Appendix III. 

In t wo grants (Grant nos. 9 and 27) surrender of savings was in excess of 
the amounts available by more tl1an Rs. 10.00 Jakhs in each case; against the 
available saving of Rs. 1,12.29 lakhs, Rs. 1,38.47 lakhs were surrendered. 



In one grant (Grant no. 21 ), no amount was available for surrender; 
Rs. 46.78 lakhs were, however, surrendered in March 1971. 

Important instances of defective control over expencliture under inclividual 
group-heads have been mentioned in Appropriation Accounts . 

• 
• • 



CHAPTER III 

CIVIL DEPARTMEN1S 

General Administration Department 

Famine relief works.-Following the reports of large scale misuse of 
Government money on famine relief works, the State Vigilance Commission 
arranged in March-April 1967 on-the-spot inspection of 82 roads and 37 tanks in 
Damoh district. The Com.mission recommended action against some gazetted 
officers in its report (January 1968) submitted to Government. 

Government also entrusted to the Director of Treasuries and Accounts a 
special audit of the famine relief expenditure incurred during 1965-67 in the 
same district. He conducted the audit from June 1967 to February 1968 and 
submitted his report to Government in March 1968. Out of expenditure of 
Rs. 3.37 crores covered by this special audit, Rs. 1.77 crores were found ob1ection­
able on account of fictitious expenditure(Rs. 1.44 crores), use of motor trucks in­
stead of manual labour (Rs. 0.10 crore), double payments or payments for no work 
(Rs. 0.07 crore), non-recovery of royalty for road material collected on task work 
basis (Rs. 0.07 crore), excess expenditure by not adopting standard specification 
(Rs. 0.06 crore), suspected fraud (Rs. 0.02 crore) and other reasons (Rs. 0.01 crore). 

Government appointed in May 1968 a one man commission of enquiry to en­
quire into the expenditure on famine relief works started during 1964-65 to 1967-68 
in the whole State (total expenditure on famine relief works during these years 
was about Rs. 44 crores). The report of the commission was submitted to Govern­
ment in two parts-one in April 1969 and the other in June 1969 and indicated 
serious irregularities. • 

Reply of i e ~vemment received in December 1971 is summarised below:­

( i ) In pursuance of the recommendations of the State Vigilance Com­
mission, proceedings were instituted in courts in twenty cases out of which five J1ad 
since been decided (in two cases the officers were acquitted and in three cases 
found guilty). In addition, departmental enquiry has been completed in three 
cases and the final action to be taken is under consideration of Government, 
while departmental enquiry is in progress in eleven cases. 

( ii) Information about action taken on the report of the Director of 
Treasuries and Accounts is being collected. 

(iii) A sub-committee of six officers appointed by Government is examiDing 
the report of the one-man-commission. 



23 
, 

Agriculture Department 
', 

21. A workslwp.-A building was constructed at a cost of Rs. 0.29 lakh in 

1966-67 at Rampura(M:andsaur district) for establishing a dc:partrncntal work~l:op 

for repairs of mechanised boats, used for fishing in tl1e Gandhi Sagar rese1"oir, 

and other departmental vehicles. Instruments, tool!' etc., worth Rs. 0.19 lakh 

were also purchased in 1966-67 and 1967-68 for the workshop which has, however, 

not been started so far as no technical staff 11as been appointed to execute the 

jobs (September 1971). 

22. Ref rigerat1'01i plant-Anticipating adeiluate supply of nrilk, a refrige­

ration plant of chilling capacity of 10,000 litres of milk per day was 

installed at Badnawar in December 1968 at a cost of Rs. 2.05 Iakhs 

in addition to a bulk cooling unit (cost: Rs. 6,450) of 700 litres capacity 

installed in February 1967. The new refrigeration plant has not been used so 

far {January 1972) as sufficient milk is not available in the adjoining areas. 

Between December 1968 and August 1971 milk collected did not exceed 350 litres 

per diem. The department has been spendfog Rs. 500 per month on pay and 

allowances of staff and on minimum charges of electricity. 

Government stated (November 1971) that "at present ........... conditions are 
improving and a daily collection of 1,200 litres J1as been reached ..... .. . The main 
plant would be put into operation after the nU1k procurement crosses 3,000 litres 
per day and sufficient water is available from the well .......... . ... for meeting the 
requirement of the chilling plant". 

Public Health Depart ment 
23. Closttre of Lymph Depot, Jndore.-Witb tl1e introduction of smallpox 

eradication programme in 1963 and free supply of freeze dried vaccine 
from Government of India, manufacture <5f liquid smallrox vaccine earlier 
undertaken by the State Government at Manpur (Indorc) was stopped in 19€3-64. 
It was, however, only in ~ovember 1967 that the Dfrector of Healtl1 Services 
directed the Civil Surgeon, Indore, to handover t11e 'accine depot building and 
the principal equipments to the Dean, Mahatma GandJ1j l\fem~rialifedical College, 
Indore, who had been entrusted with t11e receipt and distribution of freeze dried 

..... vaccine from Governm<'nt Medical Store~. Bombay, to variouc; ho~pitals/units in 
the State. For this work he also fixed t11e staff requirements as one upper divi­
sion clerk and two packers. Fortythree employees of the lymph depot were 
transferred or retired gradually (3 in 1963-64; 5 in 1964-65; 17 in 1965-66; 6 in 
196tH>7; 2 in 1967-68; 2 in 1968-69 and 8 in 1969-70). Rupees 1.69 lakhs were 
spent on pay and allowances of t11e stafl during six years from 1964-65 to 1969-70 
as against Rs.0.36 lakh \\hich \\ OUld l1avc been spent on one upper division clerk 
and t wo packers required for tl1c depot after lymph production stopped in 

1963..()4. 



24 

Education Department 

24. Public contributions for up-grading of schools.-In September 1962 Gover­
nment upgraded 130 middle schools as higher secondary schools on the condi­
tion that the people of the locality in each case would contribute Rs.10,000 for 
a boys' school and Rs.5,000 for a girls' school; the amount was to be utilised for 
construction of additional accommodation and purchase of additional equipment 
and furniture for the school. The accounts or the contribution and expenditure 
incurred therefrom were required to be maintained by the school and were to be 
examined and certified by the respective Divisional Superintendents of Education. 

Scrutiny of accounts of the Divisional Superintendent of Education, Raipur, 
in October 1969 showed that, contrary to the orders of Government, contribu­
tions were deposited with the Divisional Superintendent of Education, Raipur, 
instead of with the institution. The following further points about accountal 
and utilisation of funds were noticed :-

(i) No account of receipt and expenditure of contributions of Rs.0.75 
lakh received from eight donors during August 1962 to August 1967 
was available with the Divisional Superintendent nor were the Princi­
pals of the institutions able to furnish the details of expenditure incu­
rred from such contributions. 

(ii) In the following cases Rs.0.29 lakh received by the Divisional Superinten­
dent appear to have not been accounted for :-

(a) Rupees 10,000 received in September 1962 for a school at Kopra 
were kept in call deposit (reasons therefor are not on 
record) by the Divisional Superintendent with the State 
Bank of India in September 1962; the amount was 
withdrawn in August 1966 and has not since been accounted for. 
The person who encahsed the deposit tlt!ceipt stated that the amount 
w~ handed over to the accountant who had denied its receipt. 

e The Divisional Superintendent reported in June 1971 that the 
case had been handed over to the police. 

(b) Cheque for Rs.10,000 received for a school at Bhakhara in August 
1967 was endorsed for collection to a firm which reported that the 
amount was paid to the Divisional Surcrintendrnt after collection 
on 12th September 1967; but the amount was not accounted for. 

(c) Out of Rs. 10,000 received for a school at Saslia in May 1967, 
Rs.1,015 were spent in June 1967 and the remafoing sum was not 
accounted for. 



25 

(iii) Two cheques for Rs.10,000 each received in August 1962 from donors 

were not encashed in time and became time-barred. There was no 

proof that contributions were re-collected from the donors or the works 

for which the contributions were intended had been completed. 

25. Employment of staff.-During local audit of the records of Divisional 
Superintendent of Education, Indore, conducted in July-August 1970 it was 
observed that the posts of four peons sanctioned for two gazetted posts of Medical 
Inspectress and Medical Inspector of his division continued to be entertained upto 
31st May 1970 though the incumbents of the two posts had retired in August 
1951 and August 1961 respectively and these two posts bad remained vacant 
thereafter. Expenditure on pay and allowances of these peons is Rs.0.57 lakb. 

The matter was reported to Government in November 1970; rerly is 

jlWaited ( Decmber 1972 ). 

J~s Department 

26. Utilisation of land.-About 38 acres of land at Durg were acquired at 

a cost of Rs. 0.40 lakh from Bhilai Steel Project in September 1965 for construc­

tion of a district jail. However, actual possession of 28.06 acres of land (having 

properly laid out and bunded fields with flow irrigation facilities) had been with the 

Veterinary department since 1961, (with the consent of Bbilai Steel Project) 

green fodder for the cattle breeding and poultry farm at Durg was being 

cultivated thereon. This portion of the land was taken over from the Veterinary 

department in February 1967 before receipt of administrative approval and 

technical sanction for the work. Administrative approval was obtained in August 

1968 but funds for taking up the work were provided only in the budget for 

1971-72. 

Thus the land, on whjfh green fodder worth about Rs. 0.20 lakh annually 

were being raised, could not be used for that purpose since February 1967. The • Veterinary department spent Rs. 0.55 lakb on purchase of fodder e>m the market 

t-- during February 1967 to March 1971. 

Tribal and Harljan Welfare Departmt.'nt 

27. Delay in taking actio1i iti cases of suspected misapj>ropriation.-During 

local audit of the accounts of the office of the Regional Deputy Director, Tribal 

Welfare, Bilaspur, it was noticed that in the following two cases of suspected 

misappropriation of Rs. 1.21 lakhs, necessary action to 1ix respopsibility bas 

been delayed;-



26 

(a) A Block Development Officer was alleged to have misappropriated 
Rs. 0.44 lakh between December 1962 and December 1965 by fraudulently ob­
taining the signatures and thumb impressions of several grantees. The records 
were seized by the police in January 1969. The Deputy Director was appointed 
as enquiry officer for the purpose in March 1969; there has been no further 
progress. 

(b) Rupees 0.77 lakh advanced in April-May 1962 and intended for expendi­
ture on eighteen departmental works entrusted to two circle organisers were 
alleged to have been misappropriated by them by falsifying accounts, etc. The 
alleged misappropriation came to notice during enquiry conducted by the 
Deputy Director in April 1967. Charge-sheets issued against the officials by 
the Director of Tribal Welfare in 1968 have not been replied so far (January 1972), 
as the records required by them could not be made available by the department. 

28. Suspected frauduknt drawal of scholarship bills.-Under the State 
scholarship scheme, scholarships are awarded every year to students be­
longing to scheduled tribes and other backward classes studying in Govern­
ment or in recognised non-Government institutions. TI1e scholarships are 
tenable for ten months every year from 1st June to 31st March and are paid in 
four instalments. The District Officers of the Tribal Welfare department arc 
the awarding authorities. 

During local audit of the accounts of the District Organiser, Tribal Welfare, 
Bilaspur, in July and August 1971, it was noticed that six scholarship bills for 
Rs. 22,590 were drawn in J anuary 1970 from the Sakti sub-treasury by the Princi­
pals of two non-Government higher secondary schools located at Rampur and 
at Beharchuwa on the (alleged) countersignature of the District Organiser. There 
were no entries of the amounts in the relevant records (uiz. check register, bill 
register, etc.) in the office of the District Organiser, who disowned signature 
on the bills and added that proposals for award of scholarships from these schools 
had not been received by him and the schools did not exist . 

• 
A further scrutiny of scholarship bills for these two schools from July 

1962 to Mar. 19, 1 and other relevant records disclosed the following:-

( i ) The two schools at Rampur and Beharchuwa were opened in July 1962 .+ 
by a local body and a private ':>ody respectively. The schools were not recognised 
by the Board of Secondary Education and were accordingly closed in 1965. 
During this period Rs. 25,807 were drawn on scholarship bills, prepared by 
the heads of the two schools and countersigned by the District Organiser. No 
supporting records for these payments such as registers of applications and sanc­
tions, check registers, acquittances of students, etc., were availa.ble in the office 

of the District Organiser. 



27 

( ii) Even after the schools \Vere closed, scholarship bills for Rs. 2.85 lakhs 
and Rs. 1.43 lakhs were drawn by the heads of the two schools ( February 1966 to 
March 1971) on the countersignature of the District Organiser. Of the Rs. 4.28 
lakhs drawn, scholarship bills for Rs. 1).39 lakh of Beharchuwa school (February 
1933 to April 1967) were recorded in the register of scholarship bills and some 
acquittances for a few payments were also available (with duplicate copies of 
scholarship bills) in the office of the District Organiser. The head of that 
school had been previously the head master of a middle school in the Tribal 
Welfare department and resigned from that post in August 1964 in view of 
certain complaints and charges of misappropriation against him. 

There were the following failures by the District Organiser in observance 
of rules and prescribed procedure : 

(a) He did not collect the treasury voucher slips attached to vouchers; 
fortnightly verification of drawals was not made with reference to treasury 
voucher slips. The figures of monthly expenditure were not reconciled by him 
with that of treasury payment registers (required under financial rules). 

(b) The monthly expenditure returns submitted to the Director of 
Tribal welfare, used to be sent without indicating voucher numbers and 
without including expenditure on scholarships. 

Industries Department 

29. Common facility centres.-In order to demonstrate the use of improved 
tools and equipment to rural artisans and to train them in their use, sheds were 
constructed at 31 places and common facility centres were opened in 19 villages. 
In paragraphs ~and ~of the Report (or the year 1969-70, working of three such 
centres in Raipur district was reviewed. -=-- ' 

A review of 14 oth~r such centres was undertaken subsequently. These 
centres were constructed in small towns between July 1964emd July 1970 at a 
cost o{ Rs. 5.34 lakhs. In addition, machines and equipment costi' Rs. 1.22 lakhs 
were also purchased for those centres. Many of these machines are power-operated 
and some o{ them are costly also (for example, heavy duty drill, welding trans­
formers, lathe etc.). OC these 14 centres, one (at Indcrgarh) has been given on rent 
to the M. P. State Co-operative Federation while another has been given on rent 
to M. P . Tribal Co-operative Development Corporation. The other twelve cons­
tructed at a cost of Rs. 4.69 lakhs, have not started to function. 

Technical assistants were posted in 4 centres. Rupees 0.47 lakb were .spent 
on their pay and allowances till March 1971 though the centres did not start 
functioning. Machines and equipment worth Rs. 0.24 lakh are lying unused/ 
uncfuposed of {Llecember 1971) in four centres. 



28 

Since the machines in the use of which rural artisans are being trained are 
costly, whether the artisans, after training, would be able to own and use such 
machines needs examination. 

30. Purchase of transparent slides.-For tourist publicity and sale to the 
local and foreign toursits, the Director of Tourism purchased in March 1969, 

400 sets of transparent slides for two tourist spots (Mandu and Sanchi) for Rs. 0.14 
lakh and further 950 sets for three other tourist spots (Kha1uraho, Kanha-Kisli 
and Bheraghat) in March 1970 for Rs. 0.28 lakh. Out of 1,350 sets purchased 
for Rs. 0.42 lakh, only thirty three sets have been sold so far (December 1971). 

Nu a;;5 ~ssment of demand for the slides by foreign and local tourists appeared 
to have been made nor was decision about agency for sale taken before effecting 
the purchases. Following other points were noticed:-

(a) The case o( purchase of slides was initiated by the Director in March 
1933 after obtaining quotations from three firms of Bombay by personal contact; 
Government sanction for the purchase from the lowest firm (with whom the slides 
were already available even in January 1969) was obtained and collection of sets 
and payment therefor was effected in the same month. The purchases in next 
year were also made in March 1970 on another proposal made by the Director 
in the same month for purchase of 950 sets from the same firm (without inviting 
tenders) after which other necessary formalities were completed before the end 
of the financial year. Full facilities to the artists of the successful firm for 
taking photographs of tourists' spots were arranged before placing the orders on 
both the occasions. 

(b) Out of 400 sets purchased in March 1969, 180 sets were sent for sale to 
State Government Emporia, etc., and they were to remit the sale proceeds as and 
when the sets were sold. No intimation of sale of these sets had been received 
by the Directorate till November 1970. 

• 
The Director stated (December 1970) that "to improve the sale of trans­

parencies it is J?l>po:td to attract selling agents who would sell the sets near 
the entrance of the respective monuments". 

Government stated (May 1971) that "in a scheme of this type it may 
not be proper to expect direct cost benefit, as it is purely promotional nature 
of work which involved tangible expenditure but results derived therefrom were 
intangible". 

31. Ce11tralgodoum, Indore.-The central godown at Indore was established in 
November 1955 for stocking articles to be sold through the State Arts and Crafts 
emporia . Fresh purchases for the godown were stopped from July 1965. It had 
been handling goods worth about Rs. 9 lakhs annually. It was pointed out in 
paragraph 71 of Audit Report 1965 that stock ledgers in the godown were incom­
plete. 



29 

From April 1967 the entire staff of the godown consisting of one assis­
tant superintendent, one store-keeper, three salesmen and two lower division 
clerks have been put on re-construction of stock ledgers and party-wise accounts 
and settlements of old outstanding. The work is still in progress (January 1972 ). 
The following cases of unadjusted amounts, suspected defalcations and losses 
totalling Rs.3.60 lakhs have been noticed by the re-construction staff :-

Rupees in lakl1s Remarks 

(i) Goods not returned by, or sale proceeds 0.28 J 
thereof not received from, stockists, depar-
tmental officers, printers, repairers, etc. 

(ii) Advances paid to suppliers and to depart- 0.30 No security deposit was obtained 
mental of!icers not adjusted. from the departmental officers. 

(iii) Outstandmgs on account of cost of goods 1.57 
issued to officers during 1956-57 to 1961-62 
for participation in me/as/exhibitions, 

(iv) Outsandings against authorised agents, 0.47 
stockists to whom goods were issued for 
sale on commission basis. 

(v) Cash received but not entered in the 0.64 
cash book. 

(vi) Amount shown in cash book as remitt!!d 0.04 
to treasury but not appearing in treasury 
records or pass book. 

(vii) Double debit of bills by cashier in 14 cases 0.17 

(viii) Other cases of lo~ses/non-accountal 0.13 

Toys, purses, cane and 1-mboo articles, etc., worth Rs.0.45 lakh purchased 
between May 1956 and June 1965 are still lying in the Central&riown (December 
1971). They are proposed to be disposed of by auction. e 

32. Semi-urbaii industrial eslale.-Twentysix places were selected by the 
Industries department in the neighbourhood o[ certain towns for locating semi­
urban industrial estates, taking into account their potentiality to provide work 
and market to the units in these estates. These estates were established during 
1962-70 at a cost of Rs. 47.38 lakhs for letting out the sheds for industrial purposes. 

A review of the scheme in 14 towns, where 68 sheds were constructed between 
June 1964 and September 1969 (cost: Rs. 25.79 lakhs), disclosed that (i) 31 sheds 
are lying vacant (16 sheds constructed in 1964 and 1965, 4 in 1966 and 11 in 1967) 
for want of demand, water-supply etc .• and (ii) 7 sheds are not used for industrial 
purposes (January 1972). 



30 

Selection of sites for the industrial estates where the sheds are not in demand 

ha.c; not fulfilled the objectives o{ development of small-scale industries 

and creation o( additional employment. Besides, there has been loss of revenue 

of Re;. 0.30 lakh per annum to Government (on account of rent of vacant sheds). 

33. Conslrudion of industrial estales etc.,-During 1962-71 the Commerce 

and Industries department entrusted construction of industrial estates etc., 

to the Madhya Pradesh Lagliu Udyog Nigam (a Government company) on 

actual cost basis. The estimated cost of the (120) works is Rs. 1,57.94 lakhs. 

Amounts spent up to the end of March 1971 was Re;. 1,44.97 lakhs. A review 

disclosed the following :-

(i) Asbestos cement sheets and galvanised cast iron sheets issued to works 

by three depots were excessive (114 per cent to 225 per cent). 

(ii) Materials like road metal, morrum, boulders etc., worth Rs. 0.33 lakh (in 

1966-68 : Rs. 0.18 lakh; in 1968-69: Rs. 0.15 lakh) collected through contractors 

remained unused at the site after completion of the works and payments of final 

bills. Neither was there any proper record of such material nor physical 

verification undertaken thereafter. 

(iii) Extra expenditure of Rs. 0.58 lakh due to irregularities in item rate 

tenders--

In 79 works item rate tenders were invited by the Nigam without prepara­

tion of detailed estimates. In the following works the quantities actually executed 

varied widely from the estimated quantities mentioned in the tender notice:-

Construction of roads at Industrial Estate, Durg (estimated cost: Rs. 3.45 

lakhs) was awarded in 1965 to a contractor adjudged ~ be the lowest on the basis 

of estimated cwan~ies of work specified in the tender notice. Quantities of certain 

items actually executed, however, differed by 30 to 70 per cent from the estimated 

quantities and with reference to actual quantities another tenderer would have~ 
been lower by Re;. 0.24 lakh. Similarly for construction of sewage line in indus­

trial area (Polo ground), Indore, (estimated cost: Rs. 0.86 lakh) a tender other 
than the one accepted would have been cheaper by Rs. 0.16 lakh. 

(iv) Tenders for "construction of metal roads, water-bound mecadam 

road, surface drains and culverts at Industrial Estate, Raipur". were 

received in December 19S5. Though the tender of contractor 'A' was lower 

than that of contractor 'B' the former was rejected in favour of the latter on 

the following grounds :-



31 

(a ) The cont ractor 'A' had not quoted any rate for lime mortar. (This 
item of work was, however, not actually executed at all). 

(b) He bad not deposited earnest money. (He bad, however, requested 
that earnest money already deposited by him with the Nigam for 
another tender which had been rejected might be taken as for this 
tender, this was permissible). 

In preparing the comparative statement the follo'-";ng were done:-

(1) One item (!" thick cement plaster) was excluded under the 
orders of the Executive Engineer. (But the tender of contractor 
'A' still remained the lowest by about Rs. 7,000.) 

(2) No rate had been offered by contractor 'A' for another item 
(filling toundation in lime mortar) specified as an alternative 
item in the tender not ice. But while pre:paring comparative 
statement, the highest rate (Rs. 150 per hundred dt.) received 
for this item was assumed to have been offered by contractor 
'A'. This item was actually executed as cement niortar and 
not lime mortar. 

(3} The cost of tbe item 'thick cement plaster with cement as \\ell 
as lime' was worked out though it could be executed with 
either and not both. 

On the basis of actual quantities executed, the tender of 'A' would have 
been cheaper by Rs. 0. 18 lakh. 

(v) Unfr..i.itful outlayof Rs. 0.89 lakh in one work and extra expenditure 
of Rs. 3.55 lakhs in two other works on laying pipe lines and sewer lines­
(a) Laying of IO inch diameter pipe line (estimated cost: Rs. 0.80 lakb), 

meant for providing water supply to the Industrial Estate in fort area, Indore, 
was completed by the Nigam in July 1965 at a cost of Rs. 0.89 lakb 
without prior consultation with the Municipal Corporation about water connection. 
On being approached by the Public Health Engineer, Indore, the Municipal Cor­
poration, Indore, intimated (April 1965) its inability to prov~e "iter connection 

;-as t he head-works were meant entirely for water supply to Indore city and also that 
t here was acute shortage of water. Consequently, construction of overhead tank 
(estimated cost: Rs. 1.16 lakhs) has not been taken up so far (January 1972). 
The pipe line thus remains unused. There is also no possibility of the line being 
used in iuture as, according to the Joint Director of Industries (March 1967), 
most ot the industries for whose benefit the line \\ as laid, ha\e mace tl.cir own 
arrangements for supply of water. The work done by the contractor could not 
also be tested as no water is available; his security deposit was refunded in 
November 1967. 



32 

(b) On the basis of estimates and designs prepared by the Nigam, construc­
tiou of sewage line along with a septic tank for the Industrial Estate at Fort 
area, Indore, (estimated cost: Rs. 1.20 lakhs) was entrusted to it in November 
1965. 

According to the design, the sewage line was to be from the south to the 
north taking advantage of the natural slope and reach a ma.'Cimum depth of seven 
to eight feet. The sewage was to be disposed of in a septic tank. Advantage 
of the natural slope was, however, not taken and the sewage line was actually laid 
from north with a depth of 16 feet, terminating at south at a depth of 33 feet. 
Laying the sewage line in this manner resulted in extra expenditure ot Rs. 1.25 

lakhs over the tendered cost for the line. 

The problem of sewage disposal from a depth of 33 feet is being met by cons­
truction of a sump well and a pump well for lifting the sullage from the deep 
man hole and pumping it to the existing sewer of the Public Health department. 
This work is estimated to cost Rs. 2.13 lal<hs; Rs. 2.03 lakhs were spent on the 
work up to March 1971. 

In all Rs. 4.28 lakhs are likely to be spent on the work against the original 
estimate of Rs. 1.20 lakhs thus resulting in extra expenditure of Rs. 3.08 lakbs. 
Besides, recurring expenditure will also have to be incurred for running and 
maintenance of the sewage pumping station. 

It was stated by the Superintending Engineer of the Nigam (in April 1967) 
that the deviations from the original design were made as the Director of Indus­
tries wanted that the sewage of a private colony should also pass through this 
sewage line. The Nii:am, however, did not examine the teclmical and financial 
implications of the change; nor did it prepare revised estimates and desiwis. 
The Public Health Engineering department was also not consulted before under­
taking this work. 

(c) Construction of water supply scheme at Bhop\l was entrusted to the N1'gam 
in February 1966 aj an estimated cost of Rs. 15.63 lakhs. The estimated cost was 
paid as adv~s to the Nigam between January 1966 and February 1968. The am­
ounts advanced included Rs. 7 lakbs paid in September 1966 for the sub-work "pro- ~ 
viding, laying and jointing 15" diameter C. I. pipes. etc." However, pipes 
costing Rs. 4.50 lakhs required for this work had been procured by the Director of 
Industries. No action to obtain refund of the amount advanced to the Nt'gam 
for purchase of pipes was taken and the amount is still (November 1971) lying 
with the Nigam. 

Though execution of the scheme was entrusted to the Nigam in 01der that 
it might be completed early (delay was apprehended if the work was to be don~ 



.. 

33 

through the department ), the work has not been completed as yet ( November 
1971 ); due to delay in completion of the scheme, additional expenditure of 
Rs. 0.47 lakh had to be incurred in making interim water supply arrangement 
by constructing a well and providing 3 inch diameter pipe. 

(vi) Item rate tenders for five works requiring "filling foundation" were 
invited in 1964 and 1965 for execution in (i) "cement concrete 1:3:6" as well as 
(ii) 'lime concrete 1:2 in kankar lime'. Though the rates for "filling foundation with 
lime concrete" were much lower than the rates for "filling foundation with 
cement concrete" and met the requirements (the item was actually provided in 

the estimate), the works were executed by the contractors in cement mortar resulting 

in extra expenditure of Rs. 0.61 Jakh. 

GENERAL 

34. Cases of misappropriation of Government money.-The following table 

shows the position of cases (other than 54 cases-amount Rs. 5.82 lakhs which 

are sub-judice) of alleged misappropriation of Government money reported to 

Audit up to 31st March 1971 but which remained unfinalised at the end of 

September 1971. 

Cases (reported upto March 1970) outstanding 
at the end of September 1970 

Cases reported during 1970-71 

Cases disposed of till September 1971 

Cases outstanding at the end of September 1971 

Number of 
cases 

417• 

SS 

33 

-439 

Amount 
(111 lalllu of 

"'pen~ 

34.77 

S.48 

0.70 

S9.S5 

According to rules, cases of misappropriation should be deali with expedi­

tiously and finalised withiif six months of their detection and cases in which depart­

mental enquiries have been ordered are to be finalised witljn a year. Neverthe· 

less, there had been considerable delay as shown below :- • 
Period Number of Amount 

caae1 ( r,, la1t1i1 of 
r•P,11) 

(i) Over five year1 217 16.2S 

(ii) Over three years but less than five years 79 -4.86 

(iii) Over one year but less than three years 88 12.96 

•Increase over the previous year's figures is due to inclusion this year of cases of Public 

W.>rk>, Irrigation and Public Health Engineering departments. 



34 

The reasons for which the cases were outstanding are stated below:-

Number Amount 
(In /akhs of 

t'upees ) 

(i) Awaiting investigat ion 209 27.13 

(ii ) Awaiting recovery/information about recovery 140 5.17 

(iii) Awa it ing orders for write off 47 4.45 

(iv ) Awaiting action against officials 43 2.80 

Department-wise analysis of the out$tandingcases is given in Appendix IV. 

In the cases closed between October 1970 and September 1971, Rs. 0.23 
lakh were recovered in 13 cases, while in 10 other cases, losses of Rs.0.17 lakh were 
written off. 

35. Writes-off of losses, waiver of recoveries and remission of revemie.-In 2SO 
cases, losses due to shortages, theft, irrecoverable revenue, remission of revenue 
and abandonment of claims to revenue de., amounting to Rs. 7.54 lakhs were 
written off/waived during 1970-71 by competent authorities. 

Department-wise details are given in Appendix V . 

• 
• • 

.. 



CHAPTER IV 

WORKS EXPENDITURE 

Irrigation Department 

36. Madhya Pradesh is the least irrigated State in India. As against the 
all-India average of 25 per cent, only 6 per cent of the cropped area in the State 
is irrigated, although Madhya Pradesh accounts for 12 per cent of the cropped 
area in India. ~finor irrigation accounts for about half of the irrigated area in 
the State. Results of review of 12 minor irrigation works are given in paragraphs 
37 to 46. The total outlay of Rs . 15.44 lakhs on seven of them is largely unfruit­
ful on account of certain de[ects. The other five works are still (November 1971) 
incomplete, although they were started between 1959-60 and 1965-66 (outlay: 
Rs. 8.38 lakbs). 

37. Polado11ger ta11k.-Construction of this tank (Mandsaur district) , a minor 
irrigation work (original estimate : Rs. 3.78 lakhs; revised estimate : Rs. 5 lakhs; 
actual expenditure : Rs. 5.58 lakhs; irrigation potential: 782 acres), was taken up 
in March 1953 and was completed by December 1956. 

The maximum irrigation done upto 1969-70 (information about later years 
awaited) was 363 acres only (1969-70). The shortfall in irrigation was mainly 
due to :-

(i) heavy seepage in the tank, 

(ii) inadequate provision for canals which need extension. 

Seepage was noticed in 1956 itself, soon after construction. For stopping 
the seepage special repairs (expenditure : Rs. 0.57 lakh) were undertaken from 
time to time, but this was of no avail. To utilise the water coming out as a 
result of seepage a weif is proposed to be constructed and administrative 
approval for Rs.0.86 lakh was accorded by Government i• April 1971. 

• 38. Saklo11.e tank.-Saklone tank in Vidisha. district intended to irrigate 
650 acres, was completed in March 1968 at a cost of Rs. 4.70 lakhs. Leakage in 
the main bund and scouring of spill channel were noticed in December 1969. 
According to the Executive Engineer, I rrigation division, Vidisha, removal of 
these defects requires detai led investigation. No irrigation was done in 1968-69 
and 1969-70; 145 acres were irrigated in 1970-71. 

39. Khabra tank.-Khabra tank in Rewa district designed to irrigate 345 
acres, was constructed in February 1964 ( cost: Rs. 2.53 lakhs ). The tank was 
breached in August 1967; the breach has not been repaired so far (Kovember 
1971). The area irrigated till August 1967 was below 18 acres owing to low 
rainfall and poor demand for water. 



36 

40. Regulai-Ors in lrrigatio11 diuisio11, Rewa.-With a view to irrigating 770 
acres of land, three regulators in 11allas (together with channels) at Jhalla {450 
acres), Majhgawan (240 acres) and Kundi (80 acres) were constructed in 1964-65 
at a cost of Rs. 1.37 lakhs. No irrigation has been done so far. This was due 
to lack of post-monsoon flow in the 11allas. According to the Executive Engineer, 
there was no scope for development of irrigation in the areas served by Jhalla 
and Kundi regulators (expenditure: Rs. 0.62 lakh) as the 11allas were almost local 
and there was very little catchment in the upstream portion. H e stated that the 
Majhgawan regulator including canals might be utilised under the proposed 
Dhoba Dam to be constructed in the upstream side of the same 11alla. 

41. Chacliora laiik.-Chachora tank (in Irrigation division, Guna) construc­
ted before 1950 was being used for nistar (i . e. drinking) purposes and some meagre 
cultivation (4 acres Kliarif) was also being done a long the periphery of tl1e tank. 
Renovation of the tank to provide irrigation to 72 acres by raising the bund by 
three feet and the weir by one foot and providing sluice arrangement was 
taken up in J anuary 1963 and completed in February 1964 at a cost or Rs. 0.32 
lakh. Slips occurred in the dam in consecutive years in August 1963, August 
1969 and August 1970 almost in the same portion necessitating emergency repairi:: 
costing Rs. 0.37 lakh. The Executive Engineer attributed the slip of August 
1970 to settlement of earth in downstream of the bund. 

The expenditure of Rs. 0.69 lakh on renovation and repairs has proved 
largly nugatory as no additional area has been brought under irrigation. The 
storage capacity of the tank after renovation was estimated as 7.26 m.cft. to 7.77 
m.cft., which is sufficient not only to irrigate 72 acres of land but would also 
leave adequate water for 11istar purposes. 

--

42. ] halo11e la1ik.-The tan.le (Damoh district) did not provide any irrig­
ation. As such its renovation and improvement ( irrigation potential 270 
acres ) was administratively approved in October 1963 for Rs.1.69 lakhs. 
The work was started in December 1963. After s~nding Rs. 2.15 lakhs, 
the work was st~pe~ in April 1966 as it exceeded the approved cost. Revised 
administrative al"!>roval and technical sanction for Rs.3.56 lakhs ( irrigation 
potential: 239 acres) sought in June 1969 are still to be accorded ( November _. 
1971). 

It was reported by the Executive Engineer, Irrigation division, Damoh, 
in June 1966 and July 1970 that the dam was not according to the dt>~igned sec­
tion and that heavy seepage occurred on the down-side along the entire length 
of the dam mainly through foundations. The defects have not been repaired 
(September 1971) an<l the work also has not been resumed so far (September 1971). 

The coc;t of the work per acre (on the basis of the revised e,;timate of 
Rs . 3.56 lakhs) would be Rs.1,490 which is almost double tl1e original estimates 



37 

and about 50 per cent more than the standard prescribed by the department in 
July 1968 (Rs. 1,000 per acre). Water was stored in the tank in 1967-68. During 
1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71 irrigation to the extent of 43 acres, 190 acres 
and 110 acres was done. 

43. Bisakhedi ta11k.-The tank (in Indore district) did not provide any 
irrigation. Therefore its renovation, (administratively approved for Rs. 1.87 lakhs) 

!!!!!!~~~ intended to irrigate 280 acres, was taken up in December 1963. The work was 
t o be completed before March 1966. Though most of the headworks and canal 
were completed by October 1966, excavation of approach to the waste-weir, 
turfing, etc., could not be completed due to non-availability of land. During 
August /. eptembu 1968 some damage to earthwork of the headworks was noticed 
and therefore the tank was emptied. Further execution of work was postponed. 
During ins pection of lhc work in February 1969, the Executive Engineer observed 
that the bund was damaged in some places due to insufficient pitching. Further, 
as the bund was in the direction of wind and as the soil was black cotton, there 
was damage due to wave wash also. Pitching which was essential for protecting 
the bund fro'Tl these damages was not provided in the original estimate. A 
revised estimate for Rs. 2.70 lakhs (including Rs.83,500 for repairing the damages 
to the bund and provicling pitching) prepared in April 1969 has not, so far, been 
sanctioned. The work, resumed in May 1969, s till remains incomplete (November 
1971). Rupees. 2.38 lakhs have been spent on the work; actual cost is expected to 
go up to Rs.2.92 lakhs. The tank provided no irrigation in 1967-68 and 1968-69 
and irrigation to only 87 acres during 1969-70. 

-14. )liura diversion scheme.-J hura diversion scheme (Satna district) intend­
ed to irrigate 600 acres was administratively approved in March 1963 for Rs. 1.35 
la.khs and was to be completed in 1966. The work commenced in March 1963 
was stopped in September 196-l after spending Rs. 0.80 lakh when the beadworks 
were almost completed. Due to non-finalisation of alignment of canals, work on 
the canals was suspended fr<1tn 1964 to March 1968. The work is not yet comp­
lete (December 1971), Rs. 2.26 lakhs were spent till June 19il. 

• +- -15. Ga11esltpura t~11k.-Construction of Ganeshpura tank in Bamori block 
was administratively approved in December 1965 and technically sanctioned in 
November 1966. The work was entrusted to a contractor in 1965-66 and was 
stopped in September 1968 due to various defects such as (i) defective selection 
of site for dam, (i i) adoption of lower specification to reduce cost, (iii) provision 
of bye-wa.c;h in the left bank instead of the right bank and (iT1) wrong provision 
o1 sluice at the right and even beyond bye-wash. Amount spent so far is Rs.0.91 
lakh. The work remains suspended. 

4<3. B.iinraha nalla scheme.-The work of Bamraha 11alla scheme (estima­
ted cost: R.;. 11 .54 lakl1s and intended to irrigate 2,060 acres) was taken up in 



,/ 

December 1959 in anticipJ.t10n of admini:.trative approval and technical sanction. 
It was stopped in August 1961 and has not yet been resumed. Rupees 0.68 

lakh have been spent on this wo1k. 

Revised administrative approval lrevised estimated cost: Rs. 24.75 lakhs 
and revised irrigation potential: l,540 acres) was accorded only in October 

1971. 

47. Lift lrrigatio1~ schemes.-Sevcn lift irrigation schemes working with 
diesel pumps (Intkhedi, Kararia and Papnas in Schore district, and Palakmati, 
Chamansol, Barna and Kaliasote in Raisen district), constructed at a cost of 
Rs. 10.64 lakhs (Irrigation patential: 5,530 acres). have been working in Irrigation 
division, Bhopal, since 1956. Some particulars about the working of the schemes 
for the four years 1967-68 to 1970-71 are given below:-

Year 

1967-68 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

Area 
irrigated 

(In acres) 

1,885 

1,950 

1,840 

3,010 

Operational 
cost 

0.99 

1.23 

1.19 

1.43 

Cost of main- Total Revenue 
tenance of assessed 
channels 

(In lakhs of rupees ) 

0.18 1.17 0.33 

0.22 1.45 0.35 

0.23 1.42 0.36 

0.23 1.66 0.52 

Frequent breakdowns and difficulty in procurement of spares were experi­
enced from time to time. In 1961, the Chief Enginc-tr wanted Lhat the diesel 
pumps be replaced by electric pumps. Due to delay in submitting estimates, on 
account of transfer of records from one circle t o ,tno~1er, etc., the replacement in 
the three schemes in Sehore district was administratively approved only in 
September HjS.T~e replacement work 1s partially completed at Intkhedi and 
Kararia and is in progress at Papnas (expenditure to end of December 1971: Rs. 
0.46 lakh}. For the four schemes in Risen district, the Executive Engineer stated • 
(December 1971) that electricity was available only at a place 12 to 18 miles away 
and MadhyaPradesh Electricity Board framed proposals only in 1971 for exten­

sion of line to a nearer point. 

48. T wo drilling rigs.-Two rigs wrre purchased by the Irrigation depart­
ment in J anuary 1968 for Rs.8.38 l?-khs for dri\\ing of tube-wells. E ach of the 
rigs is capable of drilhng a well (27 inches diameter 300 fc'Ct deep) in four to five 
weeks. However, only two wells were d1illcd with llu..:~e two rigs between Feb­
ruary 1968 and April 1969. They hwe re mained unused thcrea[ter as the 
scheme of drilling tube-wells has not been fmaliscd so far. 



39 

Public Works (Buildings a nd Roads) Department 

49. District hospital bttilding, Sagar.-The old dic;trict hospital at Sagar 

had 74 beds. Construction of a new and bigger building for the hospital was 

approved in September 1964 and construction of the ground floor thereof 

was completed in April 1967. Electrification thereof commenced in October 

1966 and was completed in April 1971. Construction of other portions of the 

new hospital was taken up much later as shown below:-

P ortion of the build ing 

First floor o f the main building 

'Vhen adminis- ' Vhen work 
t ra ti ve approval commenced/ 
was accorded - - ------

\ \'hen exprcted 
to be 

completed 

December 1969 
consis ting of operation thea tre, surgical beds. April 1969 - -- ·-- -­

J une 1972 

Staff quarters, kitchen block and othe r September 1970 

E stima te 
(Rupees in 

lakhs ) 

8.45 

ancillary buildings such as post-mortem room October 1967 4. 77 

June 1972 

In June 1968 the Public H ealth department did not agree to occupy the 

ground floor till the staff quarters were ready. 

Except the children and maternity ward the district hospital started func­

tioning in the new building with 78 bed-; in the ground floor from May 1971 (The 

staff quarters were not ready till then) . Had the new building been electrified 

and used from April 1967 itself, indoor facilities for more patients would have 

been available from then itself instead of from May 1971 (as actually happened). 

During the four years the g round floor rcmanied vacant; Rs. 0.21 lakh were 

spent on repairs to damages, wat ch and ward staff etc . 

• 
SO. Distillery lmil-ding at Seoni.-T he distillery buildini at Seoni is given 

on rent to private parties. The lease deeds provide that the lese es should pay 

.,_ rent as may be prescribed by the Public Works department. (According to rules 

rent of Government buildings leased to private parties should be either the 

standard rent or the prevailing market rent for similar accommodation, whichever 

is more). The standard rent of the building since October 1957 (provisionally 

fixed) wa.c; Rs. 1,304 per month; against that Rs. 1,039 were being recovered as 

monthly rent from October 1957 to March 1967 from the lcc;c;ccs. In J anuary 

1968, Government ordered final fixation of rent and recovery at the revised 

rates from October 1957. Consequent on additions and alterations to the building 



40 

from time to time, its rent was finally fixed in September 1971 as follows :-

From To Rent 
(Rupees per mo11th) 

October 1957 March 1962 1,404 

April 1962 March 1970 1,440 

April 1970 March 1971 1,985 

April 1971 Onwards 2,213 

Government intimated (December 1972) that out of Rs.0.65 lakh due to 
be recovered as arrears of rent from October 1957 to March 1972, Rs. 0.24 lakh 
had been recovered and action was being taken for recovery of the remaining 
amount from a leasee whose lease had expired in March 1969. 

GENERAL 

51. Delay in settlement of claims.-A division rendering services or making 
supplies to another division is to forward its claims monthly to the responding 
division; the claim is to be settled by the latter division within ten days 
by issue of cheques/bank drafts. This system of cash settlement was introduced 
in Public Works (Buildings and Roads) divisions from February 1968, in Irrig­
ation divLc;ions from July 1968 and in Public Health divisionc; from October 
1968 with a view to ensuring prompt settlement. 

Claims aggregating Rs. 313 lakhs raised upto March 1971 by 162 divisions 
of Public Works (Buildings and "Roads), Irrigation and Public Iiealth Engi11eeriqg 
divisions have remained unsettled (September 1971). 

According to the information received from 76 qivisions the outstandings 

• were as follows:­
• • 

1969-70 

1970-71 

Total 

(In lAlths o/ rwpm) 

28.24 

84.17 

110.41 

Reasons for delay in settlement of these inter-divisional claimes given by 

the divisions are as follows:-

(i) delay in forwarding claims to responding divisionc;, 

(ii) non-verification of Glaims lying un-attended in sub-divisions/divisions, 



'1 1 

(iii) m)n-acceptance of claims by responding divisions for want of vouchers 

and details or claim.;; not pertaining to responding divisions, 

(iv) rejection of claims by responding divisions for want of provision, servi­

ces not properly rendc>red, differences in quantity of materials recei­

ved, non-receipt of material, etc. 

Government stated (October 1971) that a special drive is being organised 

to bring the balances upto 1969-70 to nil; results of the drive is awaited 
(December 1972). 

··--

• 
• • ) 



CHAPTER V 

STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS 

Education Department 

52. Prod11ctioii/ai•ailability of records.- During local audit (June and ] uly 1969) 
"r tht at:counts of the Director o[ I>ublir Instructions important accounts 
rccorcl:; like quotations, comparative s tatementll, purchase proceedings, purchase 
orders, supplien>' bills etc., for purchases of black boards, buckets and dongas 
costing Rs. 2.64 lakhs and pass book, remittance and cheque books for an acc­
ount with the Central Co-operative Bank, Bhopal, were not produced. Despite 
advance intimation these accounts were not produced even during subsequent 
local audit in July-August 1970. Xor were t11t>sc prn<luced durin~ local audit 
in April 1972 

Ru pees 2,26,909 were drawn from treasury on 30th March 1968 by the 
Director for purchase of buckets and black board<; (the powers of drawaJs from 
treasury and disbursement had already been delegated to the subordinate officers). 
Bank drafts obtained on the same day in favour of the suppliers were handed 
over to them on 30th July 1968. 

Rupees 37,500 were paid on 30th March 1968 to a firm on account of 
cost of do11gas. According to stock register, the dongas were received in June 
1968. Entry of their receipt in the stock register was made on in view of a 
letter addressed by the then Director to the Divisional Superintendents of 
Education on 28th :\fay 1968. The letter stakd that dongas have been 
purchast-d b~· the Directorate and the Divisional Supt.:rintendents could collect 
them from the Directorate. 

A bank account w;is opened in the Central Co-operative Bank, Bhopal , 
in the name of the Director on 8th March 1968 for ,.emitting the receipts on 
account of the 'Ex9111ination Fund of Middle School Examination'. The balances 
of t11e amalga• ted funds of the closed basic training institutions were also 
credited to thic; account. The pass book, remittance and cheque books containing 
details of this bank account were not produced to Audit (July 1970). The bank 
account is still held in the name of the former Director who relinquished charge 
of her office on 5th September 1968. Two cheques for Rs. 12,925 and Rs. 10,845 
shown as drawn on 3rd and 4th September 1968 were encashed in November 
1968. 

GENERAL 

53. Sy1wpsis of important stores accounls.-A synopsis of important stores 
and stock accounts for 1970-71 (excluding those relating to Government Com­
mercial departments/un<lertakings) is given in Appendix VI. 



43 

5-t No11-reuipt of accomus.-According to Government instructions, annual 
consolidated accounts of stores and stock are to be furnished to Audit by July 
every year. Delay in receipt of stores and stock accounts has been commented 
upon in successive Reports, and the Public Accounts Committee (1960-61) in its 
report also took serious notice of such delay and observed(Ninetcenth Report-April 
1971 ) that non-completion of stores accounts deprived the department of being 
aware of the latest position of outstanding stock and recommended that the depar­
ment should take effective action to furnish annual consolidated accounts on the 
prescribed date to the Accountant General. Delay in submission of accounts still 
persists and the accounts of the following departments for the years shown against 
each have not been received (January 1972). 

(I) .\~riculturc (including Grow More Food) 

(2) Excise 

(3) Food 

(4) Forest 

(5) Jails 

(6) :\Iedical 

(7) Public Hcallh 

(S) Slalioncry and Printing 

(9) StampS 

(1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71) 

(1969-70 and 1970-71) 

(1967-68, 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71) 

(1969-70 and 1970-71) 

(1969-70 and 1970-71) 

(1970-71) 

(1970-71) 

(1969-70 and 1970-71 ) 

(1970-71 awaited from Superintendenl of 
Stamps and eight treasuries till January 

1972). 

55. Stock registers and stock verification.-(a) The register of stock in each 
public works division is required to be closed at the end of each year and reviewed 
by the Divisional Officers to ensure that the stock consists only of seiviceable 
articles and the prices of stores are within the prevailing market rates. Infor­
mation received from 101 of the 170 divisions indicated that the registers of stock 
were not closed and reviewed for the year ending l\Iarch 1971 in 54 divisions (Irri­
gation : 2-1, Buildings and Roads : 13, Tawa Project : 6, Major Project : 5, Public 
Health : 3, Chambal : 2 • nd Housing : 1). 

In nin<' divisions stock registers were not closed and reviewed even for 
earlier periods; in the case of Buildings and Roads <livision,9nh._ it related to a 

• period as old as March 1964. 

(b} According to the information furnished (October 1971) by 101 out 
of 170 divisions during 1970-71, the stores were not verified at all in 6 divisions 
and only partially verified in 13 divisions. Shortages totalling Rs. 0.37 lakh 
(9 divisions) and excess of Rs. 0.04 lakh (5 divisions) have not yet (October 

1971) been regularised. 



CHAPTER VI 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES, STATUTORY BOARDS, 
CO-OPERATIVE INSTITUTIONS AND OTHERS 

56. During 1970-71, Rs. 12.78 rrorcs were paid as grants to local bodies, 
educational institutions etc., as shown below :-

Co-operative societies 

:\Iunicipalities, Janpad Sabhas, etc. 

Voluntary agencies, etc. 

Educational institutions (includ ing uni\'ersities) 

(ln lakhs of r11pus) 

1,11.53 

1,46.90 

4,75.54 

5,44 .00 

The table below shows the broad purposes for which the grants were given:-

Education: 

.\griculture: 

Community Development Project: 

Co-operation: 

Animal Husbandry: 

• 
Tribal \Velff e: 

lndustrie:;: 

Social Welfare: 

:'.Iedical : 

P ublic Health : 

:'lliscellaneous: 

Purpo:.e of the grants Amount 
(In laklrs of rupees) 

Primary 

Secondary 

Collegiate education 
(non-techrtical) 

University 

Technical 

Others 

University 

Others 

Local Development \\'orks 

Others 

Co-operative Societies 

Janpad Sabhas e 
University 

Others 

Educational purposes 

Others 

Khadi and Village Industries Board 

Handlooar 

Others 

Urban improvement 

:\fisc• llaneous as~ignment. lo 
local bodie:; 

Others 

68.33 

1,99.93 

63.27 

82.35 

63.07 

40.87 
- --

5,17.82 
---

53.83 

1,94 .62 

2,13.38 

28.29 

1,11.53 

2.63 

1.00 
28.17 

14.83 

10.40 

6.30 

6.20 

7.79 

3.52 

0.71 

'.!.70 

42.02 

30.61 

I.62 

<fl 



45 

Section I-Financial Assistance to Local Bodies 

57. R.mdts of audit by Examiner, Loc.il Fund Accowits.-The expenditure 
from grants paid by State Government to local bodies (viz. municipal corporations, 
municipal councils, janpad sabltas, universities, etc.) is audited by the Examiner, 
Local Fund Accounts, an officer of State Government. 

The arrears in audit of the accounts of the local bodies as reported by the 
Examiner, Local Fund Accounts, are shown below:-

Xumbcr of accounts to be audited 
during 1970-71 

Xumber of accounts audited during 1970-71 

Xumber of accounts audit of which has not 
been completed 

Number of accounts 
which remained to 
be audited at the 
end of March 1970 

(Arrears) 

530 

236 

294 

Xumber of acc­
ounts to be audi­

ted during the 
year 1970-71 

(Current) 

609 

318 

291 

The arrears in completion of audit of the accounts are due to inadequacy 
of staff, increase in quantum of audit work, special audit of some units and increase 
in number of units. 

According to the information furnished by the Examiner, the following 
are some of the important points noticed by him during 1970-71:-

(1) No1rtdilisation of gra11ts.-Mention has been made in successive Audit 
Reports of non-utilisation of grants. The Public Accounts Committee in its 
Twelfth Report (March 1968) had urged closer control over utilisation of grants. 
The amount of the unutiliscd grants, however, continues to be heavy; out of the 
grant" paid up to March 1970, Rs. 1,12.90 lakhs remained unutilised by September 
1971 as shown below:- • 

• Year Amount of grants remammg un utilised • ecei ved from 
of Education Local Self Public H ealth Other Total payment Department Government Department Departments of grants Department 

(111 laklis of mteas) 

Up to 1965-66 52.19 12.87 2.97 9.00 77.03 

1966-67 3 63 0.06 1.10 0.22 5.01 

1967-68 9.19 l.59 1.57 4.40 16.75 

191'S-ti\I 5.73 0.93 0.02 0.07 6.75 
1969°70 5.43 0.1:! 0.82 0.99 7.36 

Total 76.17 15.57 6.48 14.68· . I,12.90 



46 

The unspent balances with each of nineteen local bodies exceeded 
Rs. one lakh; year-wise break up of those cases is given below:-

Year of payment Xumber of local .\mount 
of grants bodies (/ti lakhs of ruf>e1> ) 

Up to 1965-66 1-1 45.01 
1967-68 4 8.60 

1969-70 1 3.66 

Total 19 57.27 

(ii) Embezzleme11t a11d defalcation of municipal f1mds.-(a) Rs. 0.63 lakh 
were alleged to have been defalcated by "the dealing assistant of a municipal 
council out of the water tax receipt between 1965 and 1970. 

(b) Seventyeight cases of alleged defalcations/embezzlements totalling 
Rs. 0.73 lakh occasioned due mainly to non-observance of financial rules and inade­
quate supervision were reported in 1970-71. 

(iii) Arrears in collectio1i of taxes.-Up to 1970-71 realisation of outstanding 
taxes (Rs. 21.82 lakhs) has fallen due in 34 local bodies. 

(iv) Arrears of audit /ees.-Recovery of Rs. 2.05 lakhs (being the cost of 
audit) from local bodies is in arrears up to 1970-71 as shown below:-

(i) Municipal corporations 

(1i) Universities 

(ii i) Municipal councils 

(ill) J\Ia11di committees 

( 11) Educational institutions 

(vi) Trust and other funds 

(vii ) .'1andal pa11chayats 

Total 

Reasons for arrears are awaited. 

• 

• 

Amount 

(In lallhs of mp1") 
0.68 

0.63 
0.36 

0.13 

0.12 

0.11 
U.02 

2.05 

P W>tic Health En~ineerln~ Department 

SS. Wai r supply scheme.-Narioli (Sagar district) water supply scheme 
administratively approved in November 1963 for Rs. 0.40 lak.h (revised to - ----: 
Rs. 0.56 lakh in July 1967) was completed in May 1965 at a cost of Rs. 0.56 lakh. 
According to the agreement with the gram pa11chayat, Xarioli, 25 per cent of 
the cost of the scheme was to be borne by it and the scheme was to be handed 
over to the pan.chayat for maintenance immediately on completion. However, 
the gram pa1ichayat paid Rs. 0.08 lakh (Rs. 0.02 lakh in cash and Rs. 0.06 lakh 
in the shape of cost of well donated) only as against Rs. 0.14 lakh payable. 
The pump-house was also maintained at Government cost upto 30th June 1967. 
Water i::. not being supplied since then as the pancltayat was reluctant to deposit 
the remaining ~ntribution (Rs. 0.06 lakh) and cost of its maintenance up to 

June 1967 (Rs. o.64 lakh). 



• 

47 

Panchayat and Social Welfare Department 

59. Construction of stadia.-In paragraph 130 of Audit Report 1965 men­
tion was made of delay in construction of stadia for which Rs. 8.80 lakhs were 
paid as grants during 1956-63, payment of grants in excess of the matching contri­
bution in one case and excess payment of grant in another case. The Public 
Accounts Committee in its Eleventh Report (March 1967) recommended that 
the department should take all possible steps to ensure early completion of the 
stadia and strict observance of rules in future. The points noticed by Audit in 
May 1971 mentioned below, however, indicate that the position has not improved. 

(a) Rupees 13.81 lakhs were paid as grants up to 1969-70 to municipal corpo­
rations, municipal committees and stadium committees (which were required to meet 
50 per cent of the cost by public contribution) for construction of stadia in 14 
towns. Only two stadia at Raipur and Damoh (grant paid Rs. one lakb) were 
reported to have been completed so far (November 1971). The year in which 
construction of the remaining 12 stadia was taken up is shown below;-

Year 
1956-57 
1957-58 
1960-61 
1961-62 
1962-63 
1965-66 
1966-67 
1967-68 

Xumber of stadia 
1 

3 
2 

According to the Social Welfare department (July 1970), the stadium at 
Betul for which the first instalment (Rs. 0.30 lakh) and the second instalment 
(Rs. 0.15 lakh) of the grant were paid in 1961-62 and 1969-70 respectively has 
cracked and crumbled. 

Grants are required to be utilised within one year from the date of sanction 
of grant. However, out of Rs. 2.71 lakhs paid as grants for construction of six 
stadia between 1957-58 an~ 1968-69, Rs. 0.45 lakh remained unspent (November 
1971). • 

• Advance of Rs. one lakh was sanctioned from the Contingency Fund in 
January 1971 for payment of grant to Municipal Committee, Ratlam, subject to 
the condition that only so much as could be spent before 31st March 1971 should 
be paid. The entire amount was paid on 30th March 1971; the expenditure in­
curred till 28th March 1971 was only Rs. 0.20 lakh. 

(b) Deficiencies in departmental control.-(i) Reports prescribed for sub­
mission by the stadium committee, etc., showing the details of work completed 
and amount spent are not received by the Director, Social Welfare. Reports of 
work done are awaited from thirteen committees for Rs. 30.40 lakhs (Govern­
ment grant: Rs. 10.80 Jakhs and public contribution: Rs. 19.60 lakhs) spent on 
construction. 



-4-8 

(ii) The accounts of only seven stadia out of fourteen have been checked 
by the departmental a uditors till December 1971. 

(iii) The Assistant Secretary, Sports Council, who is required to inspect all 
the stadia inspected only nine stadia till December 1971. 

Section II-Financial Assistance to Statutory Boards, Other 
Non-Government Bodies and Individuals 

Education Department 

60. Excess payment of grant.-Govemment paid Rs. 8.55 lak.hs as mainte­
nance grant to the management body of P. i\f. B. Gujarati College, Indore, during 
1958-59 t o 1967-68. On receipt of complaints by Government about financial 
irregularities in the institution, a detailed investigation into the entire records of 
income and expenditure for the above period was undertaken by the Director of 
Treasuries and Accounts in December 1967. The final report submitted by the 
Director in February 1969 brought out, inter alia, the following points;-

1. (i) The institution bad four faculties-Science, Commerce, Arts and Law. 
For claiming grant from Government the management body submitted during 
1959-60 to 1966-67 :financial statements of science and commerce faculties exclud­
ing the income and expenditure of the other two faculties which had net 
income of Rs. 1.17 lakhs (Arts: Rs. 0.36 lakh and Law: 0.81 lakh) during 1960-61 
-1966-67. 

(ii) In the income and expenditure statements of various faculties, 
mcome received from tuition fees and science fees only was accounted for while 
all other miscellaneous fees (viz. , examination fees, games fees, library fees, medi­
cal examinc.tion fees, N. C. C. and fees on account of magazine, social gathering, 
and amenities to students in general ) were taken to a separate account 
to which income earned by the college on account of fines, forfeitures, sale 
of forms and forwarding fees realised from students was credited. During 
1958-59 to 1967-68 income received from such miscellaneous fees, etc., was Rs. 12.98 
lakbs. After deducting Rs. 5.82 lakhs claimed to havf9been spent by the manage­
ment on activities for which such miscellaneous fees were collected, the net income 
of Rs. 7.16 ~ w~ not exhibited in the income and expenditure statements of 
various years. It was also noted that counterfoils of all receipts for miscellaneous 

~ 
fees collected during the period were not produced to departmental check and it 
was computed by departmental check, on the basis of the number of students 
each year and the rates of fees, that there was short credit of about Rs. 1.62 lakhs 
in the amounts shown as actually collected. 

(iii) Rupees 0.73 lakh received as donations and solely allocable to the 
college income (out of the total donations received during ten years) was also not 
exhibited in the income and expenditure statements. 

2. To credit the fees and other income of various faculties, a separate fund 
was established by the management in 1963-64, with a credit of Rs. 1.09 lakhs by 



49 

diversion of miscellaneous fees, forms forwarding fees etc .. the credit balance of the 
fund at the end of 1967-68 was Rs. 6.04 lakhs. There was no indication how and 
where the balances of the fund were kept by the management from 1963-64 to 
1968-69. 

Computing the income and expenditure statement every year with reference 
to the total income received and total expenditure incurred, it was found that at 
the end of each year, some unspent balance was kept with the management and 
as such the Director of Treasuries and Accounts observed that no maintenance 
grant was payable for any of the years from 1958-59 to 1967-68. 

On an assurance of the management that for purpose of grant all four facul­
ties will be treated as one unit and receipt from fees collected for students' 
activities would go to form a separate fund, G<>vernment sanctioned ad lioc mainte­
nance grants of Rs. 2.05 lakhs (December 1969 and March 1970). Government also 
decided in December 1970 to get the accounts of the institution departmentally 
re-checked. The re-check has not commenced so far (October 1971). 

G<>vernment stated in December 1971 that the items which should be taken 
into account for working out the income of the college and thereby calculating 
the deficit for arriving at the grant-in-aid payable is under consideration. 

Co-operation Department 

61. Loan to a society.-Foi establishing a cold storage unit for preservation 
of potatoes, vegetables, fruits and other perishable goods etc., Rs. 4.80 
lakhs were paid as loan in March 1967 to Kisan Sahakari Sheet Graha Maryadit, 
Katra Bazar ( Sagar district ). The entire loan was drawn and paid in 
lump, though as per rules it was to be paid in three instalments. Mortgage 
deed which was to be executed '>.-ithin 60 days of completion of the building 
wa,c; executed only in (January 1972) though the building was completed in 
April 1968. The society is incurring losses since its inception ( accumulated loss 
upto June 1971 : Rs. 1.09 lakhs). It has defaulted in payment of instalments of 
principal and interest due <Al 31st March 1970 and 31st March 1971 ( Rs. 1.38 

lakhs). e 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1971; G~ernment inti­
mated (February 1972) that defaults in repayment of loan and interest were 
due to the losses sustained by the society. 



CHAPTER VII 

REVENUE RECEIPTS 

Sales Tax 

62. ResuUs of test audit iiJ ge11eral.-Tbe test check of assessment cases and 
other records conducted during 1970-71 revealed under assessment of tax to the 
extent of Rs. 7.02 lakhs in 1,060 cases as shown below:-

{i) Mistakes in calculation and application of wrong rates of tax (Rs. 
2.70 lakhs in 564 cases), 

(ii ) Failure to follow correctly the provisions of the Sales Tax Act and Rules 
while working out the gross taxable turnover ( Rs. 1.25 lakhs in 123 
cases), and 

(iii) Other errors and omissions lRs. 3.07 lakhs in 373 cases). 

State Sales Tax Act 

63. Incorrect application of rate of tax.- Zinc sheets and ingots were 
taxable at one per cent till 31st August 1967 and at two per cent thereafter. In 
three assessment cases of a dealer for the period April 1963 to March 1966, sales 
of "zinc dross" amounting to Rs. 25,58,418 were taxed at one per cent. As zinc 
dross (scum thrown off from metals in melting) is neither zinc sheet nor ingot its 
sales should have been taxed at five per cent upto 31st March 1964 and at six 
per cent thereafter, under "residual items" and not at one per cent. This resulted 
in under-assessment of Rs. 1,20,355. The Commissioner of Sales Tax, to whom 
the matter was reported, stated (March 1971) that zinc dross being substantially 
zinc was taxable at one per cent only. Audit, however, i<> of foe view that on 
the plain meaning of the Entry, i1iz., "zinc slieets and ingots", 'zinc dro~s· 

would stand excluded from it. • 

64. lrreft!.tlar• ectificati<m of assessme11t order.-Tlte gross turnover of an un­
registered delel!- (a forest contractor), in a "best judgement" assessment for the 
period September 1959 to June 1963 was determined as Rs. 5,00,000 and he 
was assessed to tax of Rs. 12,000. An appeal filed by the assessee against 
the assessment order was also rejected (July 1966). However, on the assessec's 
subsequent representation that the value of two forest coupes had been inco­
rrectly included in the turnover, the case was taken up under Section 45 (1) of 
M. P. General Sales Tax Act, 1958. Although this section allows rectification 
only of thm:e mistakes which are apparc>nt from the record, t11c sales tax officer, 
proceeded to re-compute the turnowr and al~o admitted fresh declarations 
which entitled the assessee to a concessional rate or tax. r<'sulting in irregular 
grant of relief of Rs. 10,600 to tlw assessec. 



51 

The Commissioner of Sales Tax intimated (February 1972) that an 
additional demand of Rs. 10,600 had since been raised after revising the assess­
ment. Report regarding recovery is awaited. 

65. Incorrect levy of concessiona.l rate of tax.-Under the Madhya Pradesh 
General Sc:t.les Tax Act, 1958 a dealer, who purchases any taxable goods without 
paying any tax and consumes them in the manufacture of other goods for sale in 
the State or for sale in the course of inter-State trade or commerce, is liable to tax 
at a concessional rate (one per cent prior to 1st September 1967). The concession 
is, however, available only if the goods purchased are specified as raw materials 
in the certificate of registration. It was noticed in an assessment case for the 
period October 1965 to November 1966, that although oil-seeds were not specified as 
raw materials in the registration certificate of the dealer during this period, the 
purchases of oil-seeds worth Rs. 5,60, 188 were taxed at the concessional rate of 
one per cent instead of at the full rate of two per cent upto 30th June 1966 and 
three per cent thereafter. This resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 7,469. 

Commissioner, Sales Tax reported (January 1972) that Rs. 5,670 were reco­
vered and the assessee had filed an appeal for the balance (Rs. 1,799). 

66. Outstanding revenue.-The number of cases in which recovery of revenue 
is in arrears and the amount involved therein is given below:-

As on 

31st March 1969 

31st March 1970 

31st March 1971 

• The position of recovery is as under:-

Particulars 

!. Collection stayed by Appellate authorities, High 
Court/Supreme Court and departmental authorities 

II. In the process of recovery with revenue authorities 

III. Arrears in the nature of bad or doubtful debts­

(a) Irrecoverable 

(b) Dues against dealers presently untraceable 

Number ot 
cases 

47,486 

52,763 

66,174 

• Number of 
cases 

10,372 

48,734 

3,499 

3,569 

Amount 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

3,71.52 

4,67.97 

5,45.21 

• Amount 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

97.45 

3,37.71 

56.42 

53.63 

67. Assessments in arrears.-Position of assessment cases in arrears as at 
the and of eaeh of the last three years as intimated by Commissioner of Sales Tax 



is as under:-

As OD 

31st :March 1969 

31st March 1970 

31st March 1971 

52 

Number of cases 

77,259 

86,712 

91,883 

Year-wise analysis of 91,883 cases which were pending on 31st March 1971 
is given below:-

Year ~umber of cases 

1950-51 to 196EH>7 11,239 

1967-68 7,626 

1968-69 18,873 

1969-70 33,981• 

1970-71 20,164 

68. A~s utider lhe Sales Tax Act.-Position of the appeal cases outsta­
nding at the close of eaeh of the last three years, as intimated by Commiss­
ioner of Sales Tax, is as uuder:-

As on ~umber of cases 

31st March 1969 15,651 

31st March 1970 16,038 

31st March 1971 15,038 

Year-wise analysis of the cases, which were pending on 31st March 1971, 
is given below:-

Year • Number of cases 

1960-61 to 1666-IJ 826 

1967-68 1,135 

1968-69 2,587 

1969-70 3,481 

1970-71 7,099 

69. Offe11us under Sales Tax Acts.-As reported by the Commissioner 
of Sales Tax, 1,257 ca.5es out of 4,793 cases ot offences under Sales Tax Acts 

•Increase over the figures shown in para 99 of the Audit Report for the year 1969-70 
is due to rnstitution of fresh cases pertaining to the year 1969-70 in the year 1970-71. 



53 

were disposed of during 1970-71, as under :-

Number o{ 
cases 

How disposed of 

1,203 Offences compounded. Of these, composition fee of Rs.2,559 
was realised in 32 cases and the rest were filed. 

5-1 Prosecution proceedings fin alised . None of these cases resulted 

in conviction. 

Year-wise analysis of pending cases is given below;-

Year 

1955-56 to 1965-66 

1966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

Total 

State Excise Duties 

Number of cases 

484 

136 

272 

~ 

368 

2,010 

3,536 

70. Loss of revem1e.-Tbe departmental rules provide that a successful 
bidder for the licence to run intoxicating drugs shops has to furnish the prescribed 
security at the time of auction sale or within a reasonable period not exceeding 
ten days and also to deposit an instalment of licence fee in advance. In case of 
default in payment, the licence for running the shop is re-auctioned at the risk 
of the defaulting purchaser and any short-fall between the original bid and 
the bid obtained at re-auction is recoverable from him . 

• (a) A Gatsja shop was auctioned in January 1968 for Rs. 44,100 for the 
year 1968-69 but the bidder neither paid any advance of licencf f~or furnished 
any security and the shop was, therefore, re-auctioned in March 1968 for Rs. 
13,100 and the resultant loss of Rs. 31,000 was recoverable from the original 
successful bidder. District Excise Officer reported ( January 1971 ) that the 
recovery proceedings were started in April 1968, but no recovery could be effected 
so far as the defaulter did not have any movable or immovable property. 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1970; reply is awaited 
(January 1972). 

(b) (i) In one district, licences for liquor, Ganja and Blsang shops for 1969-70 
were auctioned in February 1969. The highest bid was Rs. 3,47,500. This bidder 
was allowed to bid at the auction, although he did not produce a solvency certi­
ficate as required under the rules, nor did he deposit earnest money of Rs. 5,000 



immediately after the conclusion of the auction as required by a circular dated 
3rd January 1969 of the Excise Commissioner. 

On the highest bidder's failure to deposit I/10th of the licence fee within ten 
days from the date of auction as per the conditions of sale the department• 
instead of accepting the next lowest bid of Rs. 3,39,500, re-auctioned the shops 
in March 1969. The re-auction fetched only Rs. 2,96,000 as the highest bid. Accor-
ding to rules the shortfall of Rs. 51,500 ( 3,47,500 -2,96,000 ) was recoverable 
from the highest bidder of the first auction but no recovery could be effected 
as the defaulter was reported to be owning no property. Government accepted 
the loss (January 1972). 

(b) (ii) In another similar case licence for eight Ganja and Blzang shops 
for 1969-70 was auctioned (January 1969) for Rs. 0.93 lakb, the bidder was 
allowed to bid at the auction, although he did not produce a solvency certificate 
as required under the rules; subsequently on his failure to pay the deposit amount 
within the prescribed time according to the rules, the shops were re-auctioned on 
21st March 1969 for Rs. 0.62 lakh. Against the shortfall of Rs. 0.31 lakh the only 
amount available for adjustment is the earnest money of Rs. 1,100. The default-
ing contractor is reported to be owning no property. 

(c) For 1968-69 a Ganja shop in Raigarh district was auctioned for Rs. 0.41 
lakh in January 1968 to a contractor who was black listed in 1967 and, under the 
rules, was debarred from taking part in the auction. On his failure to furnish 
the required security within the stipulated time (ten days), the shop was re-auc­
tioned on 12th April 1968 for Rs. 0.29 lakh. 

(d) Two liquor shops initially auctioned (January 1969) for Rs. 20,000 and 
Rs. 16,200 respectively for the year 1969-70 were re-auctioned (February 1969) 
for Rs. 12,000 and Rs. 11,100. However, in the records original bids were in­
correctly recorded as Rs. 12,000 and Rs. 11,100 instead of Rs. 20,000 and 
Rs. 16,200 respectively with the result that the short-fall of Rs. 13,100 which 
was payable by the original licencees, was not cla!rned from them . 

• When 19is fact was pointed out, the District Excise Officer informed(January 
1971) that the recovery proceedings against the contractors had been instituted. ·-­Government to whom the matter was reported in May 1970 stated (Novem-
ber 1971) that the action for recovery was under process. 

Forest Department 

71. Acceptance of jO'Tged challa11s.-According to rules, before a forest con­
tractor is allowed to commence work in the contract area he has to pay the full 
amount of the consideration or the prescribed instalment into the treasury; a copy 
of the receipted challan is forwarded by the Treasury Officer the same day to the 
concerned Forest Officer and a consolidated receipt for all the forest remittances 
credited during the month is obtained by the Forest Officer from tne Treasury on 



55 

the first of the ensuing month. In nine cases of three forest divisions work orders 
were issued on the basis of copies of challans produced by contractors showing 
payment of Rs. 1.82 lakhs during January 1969 to December 1969 into the treasury. 
The department noticed in February 1970 that the challans produced by contra· 
ctors were not genuine. The fraud was rendered possible due to:-

(i ) issue of work orders on the basis of copies of challans produced by con­
tractors without confirming the position from the challans sent direct by the 
treasuries; and 

(ii) non-reconciliation of the departmental figures of receipts with the 
treasury figures. 

The amount has since been recovered from the contractors in full with 
interest and the matter is reported to be under police investigation. Further deve­
lopments are awaited (January 1972). 

Education Department 

72. Non-recovery of tuition /ees.-During local audit of the accounts of the 
College of Educational Psychology, J abalpur (June 1968) it was noticed that no 
tuition fees were recovered from students of the college. The Principal of the 
college stated (March 1971) that fees were not recovered as stipends of Rs. 40 per 
month admissible to the students were discontinued by Government and there 
was implicit assumption that discontinuance of stipends would mean exemption 
of tuition fees. There are, however, no orders of Government exempting students 
from payment of tuition fees. The rate of tuition fees levied for M. A. classes 
of the University of J abalpur and its other affiliated Colleges is Rs. 126 per 
annum. Based on the number of students enrolled from 1962-63, (when this 
college was formed) to 1970-71, there has been loss of Rs. 0.48 lakh due to non­
recovery of tuition fees from the students. 

The matter was reported to the Government in May 1971; replies are awaited 
(January 1972). 

, ublic Health Department 

73. Non-realisalio1i of fees for dental sen•ice.-The rates of- ees to be recorded 
for various types of dental serYices rendered at the Dental College~ndore, were 
prescribed by the Public Health Department in January 1966. It was, howe\'er, 
noticed that no recovery of fees could be made between J anuary 1966 and February 
1967 for the reason that the orders were received in the College only in February 
1967. Further, no fees were charged by the college upto July 1969 for routine 
services to patients with income of less than Rs.6,000 per annum, though no such 
exemption was provided in the orders. This resulted in loss of revenue of 
R-; .0.29 .lakh. 

Government stn t..:11 (Drcrmbrr 19i l) that the matter was under consideration. 



CHAPTER VIII 

COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES, INVESTMENTS AND GUARANTEES 

Section A-General 

74. This chapter deals with the results of audit of­

( i ) Statutory Corporations/Boards, 

( ii) Government Companies, 

(iii ) Departmentally managed Government Commercial and Quasi­
Comrnercial undertakings, and 

(iv) Investments and guarantees by the State Government. 

Section B-Statutory Corporations/Boards 

75. There were four statutory Corporations/Boards in the State on 31st 
March 1971:-

( i) The Madhya Prades11 Financial Corporation, 

( ii) The Madhya Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation, 

(iii) The Madhya Pradesh State Warehousing Corporation, and 

(iv) The Madhya Pradesh Electricity Board. 

A synoptic statement showing the financial results of these bodies for the 
latest year upto which accounts have been received and audited is given in 

Appendix VII. 

Madhya Pradesh Electricity Board 

76. (a) Introductio1i.-Madhya Pradesh Electricity Board was incorporated 
on 1st April 1957. The accounts of the Board for the year 1970-71 with audit 
certificate was forwarded (September 1971) to Government for presentation to 
the legislature in terms of Section 69 (4) and (5) of ti e Electricity (Supply) Act, 

1948. • 
(b) Genera.An and sale of energy.-The table below indicates the particulars 

of installed capacity of the Board for generation of power, power generated and ... 4111---­
purchased,power available [or ~ale, power sold, loss in transmission and distri-
bution, average cost of power sold, average revenue earned etc. for the last three 

years:-

(i) Installed capacity of generating plant 

(ii) Maximum effective firm capacity 

(iii) Power generated 

Kilowatt hours in millions 
1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 

56,98.082 58,78.398 62,09.745 

46,42.800 47,65.440 53,65,300 

19,s2.s13 22,12.so1 2s,os.99s 



57 

Kilowatt hours in millions 
1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 

(iv) Power purchased 8.000 9.037 12.798 

(v) Power available for sale 19,90.673 22,21.644 28,18.796 

(vi) Power sold 15,85.765 17,79.795 22,63.509 

(.iii) Power used for generating station auxi- 1,81.925 1,82.287 2,22.101 

liaries. 

(viii) Power supplied free to officer,.;, staff etc. 0.039 0.133 

(ix) Loss in transmission and distribution 2,22.983 2,59.562 3,33.186 

(x) Percentage of power generated to instal- 34.8 37.6 45.2 

led capacity. 

(xi) Percentage of power generated to C'ffec- 42.7 46.4 52.3 

tive/firm capacity. 

(xii) Percentage of loss in transmission and 11.2 11.7 11.8 

distribution to available power. 

(xiii) Average cost of energy sold (in paise) 7.98 8.13 8.48 

(xiv) Average revenue per KWH sold(in paise) 13.54 14.18 14.36 

It will be seen from the above that although the percentage of power generated 
to installed capacity is progressively increasing, the actual utilisation of capacity 

is low, viz., 45.2 per cent. 

(c) Working results.-The working results of the Board for the last three years 

ending 1970-71 are indicated below :-

1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 

(fo lnkhs of mpees) 

(i) Gross Revenue • 

(ii) (a) Operating Expenditure 

(b) Depreciation 

(c) Interest on bonds, L.l.C. and Com­
mercial loans. 

21,30.72 

8,97.85 

3,67.87 

10.02 

(d) Contribution to Bond Redemption Fund .. 

(e) General Reserve 

(f) Interest on Government loan 

(iii) Net Loss (-)/Surplus(+) for the year 

(iv) Arrear of interest on Government loans 
as at 31st March shown as contin­
gent liability in the accounts. 

55.05 

8,03.03 

(-)3.10 

5,63.06 

24,24.36 31,92.11 

• 9,82.39 15,69.07 

4,~.90 5,31.11 

25.90 51.74 

9.19 46.29 

71.02 81.38 

8,36.15 8,78.72 

( + )35.81 (- )33.80 

5,27.25 4,93.45 



58 

(d) Biliing of high tension consumers.-A test check of the records of high 

tension consumers in four circles (Jabalpur, Raipur, Bilaspur and Bhopal) of the 

Board for 1969-70 in March-October 1970 disclosed tl1c following:-

(1) Operation of tariff prorisions.-(a) Surcharge is required to be levied in 
case power factor is below 85 per cent. If it drops below 70 per cent the supply to the 

consumer is liable to be discontinued unless steps are taken by him to improve 

the power factor. 

In 69 ca-;es power factor measuring instruments were not installed. The pe­

mises of 53 consumers in three circles(Jabalpur, Bhopal and Raipur)out of 63 con­

sumers without power factor measuring instruments were not being checked by 

installing portable Bivector/Trivector meters at an interval of six months as 
required under Board's order issued in May 1968. The Secretary of the Board 

stated in November 1971 that Trivector/Bivector meters had since been installed 

in 23 cases, power factor meters installed in 6 cases and power connection in 3 

cases were disconnected. 

In Jabalpur circle two licencees were not billed for low power factor in res­
pect ot which the amount of under billing was Rs. 1.66 lakhs. 

(h) Fuel cost adjustments of the tariff rates have been made on provisional 
basis, pending determination of actual cost. In Raipur circle such adjustments 
are pending from 1959 to March 1967; in Jabalpur circle they are pending from 
:\larch 1962. In respect of southern grid tariff adjustments have been finalised 
up to December 1964 but provisional cost from January 1965 onwards bas not 
been re-adjusted on the basis of final rates for 1964 resulting in under-billing of 
Rs. 3.66 lakhs. 

(c) According to orders issued by the Board in March 1968 hire charges 
• at l l per cent of the cost of transformers and equipment installed at consumers' 

premises are ~q~d to be recovered. Under-recovery of Rs. 0.66 lakh towards 
hire charges Of transformers given to one licencee was noticed. In Jabalpur circle 
in cases of 6 consumers out of 13, copies of agreements for equipment given on • ­
hire entered into with the consumers were not available. 

(d) The high tension consumers are permitted to utilise the power towards 
light and fan installations inside the factory up to 5 per cent from June 1965 to 
January 1968 and upto 10 per cent thereafter, of the total pawer consumed, pro­
vided the units so utilised are metered separately. In 21 cases of Jabalpur and 
Bhopal Circle5, separate meters for recording consumption of power for light 
and fan were not installed. In 9 cases of Bhopal circle 10 per cent allowance 
in this regard was being allowed as a matter of course without being 
metered. 



59 

(2) Under billing.-Under-charge of Rs. 5.90 lakhs on account of tbe follow­
ing was noticed:-

(In /akhs of rupees) 

(a) Unauthorised rebate in fuel cost (Jabalpur circle) during 3.76 
June 1967 to May 1969. 

(b) Non-billing of domestic/residential consumption at light and 1.34 
fan rate or on the basis of average consumption in case of defe-
ctive meters during April 1967 to September 1970. 

(c) Under/ defective billing (incorrect calculation of maximum 0.80 
demand, wrong billing of contract demand, non-recovery of 
surcharge for low power factor, etc., non-implementation of 
revised agreements during November 1967 to September 1970). 

(3) Outstanding dues.-The total outstanding dues on 31st March 1970 
were Rs. 3,25.29 lakhs (including Rs. 1.05 lakhs due from disconnected consumers 
of Jabalpur circle) of which Rs. 1,04.71 lakhs were outstanding for more than one 
year. Besides, Rs. 43.84 lakhs were outstanding from two licensees of Jabalpur 
circle against whom recovery proceedings were stated to have been initiated by 
the Board under Dues Recovery Act, 1961. 

The matter was reported to Government in October-November 1970; reply 

is awaited (January 1972). 

77. Incorrect estimate of quantities.-In response to item rate tenders 
invited in July 1963 for construction of civil works (comprising three groups v•iz., 
I-Excavation, cement concrete etc., II-Fabrication of steel structure and III­
Erection of structural steel), for Satpura Thermal Power Station, Sarni, ten tenders 
were received; out ot which two tenders were only for groups II and III and one 
for group I and remaining seven were for all the three groups. According to 
group-wise comparison, the rates of contractor 'A' were lowest in group I (value: 
Rs. 1,51.03 lakhs) while contractor 'C' was second lowest (value: Rs. 1,61.36 lakhs). 
The contractor 'B' (who di! not quote for group I) was lowest in groups II and III 
(value : Rs. 47.21 lakhs) . As contractor 'A' l1ad quoted witit the condition that 
they would not accept the work in parts and declined to agree t" the same even 
after negotiations, their tender was accepted for all t11e three groups, as it was 
found to be the lowest (total value: Rs. 2,08.50 lakhs) after making a comparison 
with the combined rates of contractor 'B' for groups II and III and of contractor 
'C' for group I (total value : Rs. 2,08.57 lakhs). 

On completion of the work it was observed by Audit that the quantities of 
work actually executed had increased by more than 50 per cent over the estimated 
quantiticc; and the cost of work in respect of items of the agreement alone worked 
out to Rs. 3,17.61 lakhs. .\ comparison oI the rates of contractor 'A' with the 
combincu rates of contractors 'B' and 'C' on the basis of actual quantities executed 
revealed that the Board incurred excess expenditure of Rs. 8.38 lakhs by award-



60 

ing the contract to contractor 'A'. This was apparently due to preparation of 
incorrect estimates of quantities in all the groups on the basis of which the work 
was put to tender and contract awarded. 

The matter was reported to Board and Government in May 1971; reply 
is awaited (January 1972). 

78. Purchase of Jumace oil.-An order for supply of furnace oil to the 
Satpura Power Station at Rs. 238.66 per tonne ( plus Central Sales Tax ) ex­
Bombay• was placed 011 lhe Indian Oil Corporation in November 1967. 

Due to non-availability of tankers the Indian Otl Corporation supplied 
furnace oil e:x-Itarsi•• depot between November 1967 and November 1968 and 
charged sales tax in their bills at 7.53 per cent in accordance with Madhya Pradesh 
General Sales Tax Act which was paid by the Board. 

The furnace oil being an item used for the generation of power attracts 
State sales tax at concessional rate of 2 per cent provided a declaration is given 
in the prescribed form. As the declaration was not given by the Board to the 
Indian Oil Corporation (inspite of circulars issued by the Board's Secretary) before 
commencement of supplies, the Board had to pay Rs. 0.86 lakh more on accou­
nt of sales ta_x. 

It was stated in December 1971 that 'the matter has been taken up with 
Indian Oil Corporation and the case is being pursued with them'. 

79. Loss due lo faifare to claim ref1md/adjust11umt of inspection fees.-Accord­
ing to the Electricity department notification (October 1960) fees for annual ins­
pection of sub-stations and other electrical installations are payable in advance 
each year, 1.nd in case no inspection is carried out, or if any installation is discon­
nectecl;dismantled before the inspection, the fees so paid in advance are adjustable 
towards the fees payable for the subsequent years. In eleven divisions in Indore, 
Bhopal and Gwalior circles the Board while making !ivance payment of fees for 
the current year ~ not make necessary adjustments for the fees paid in earlier 
years in res(9ct of installations not inspected or dismantled before inspection. 
This resulted in an excess payment of fees of Rs. 1.68 lakhs between 1962-63 llf 
and 1939-70; out of which Rs. 0.73 lakh has become time-barred, as adjustments of 
fee paid in advance before three years is not permissible under the rules. The 
Secretary of the Board stated (October 1971) that in respect of 5 divisions a 
sum of Rs. 0.22 lakh had already been adjusted and adjustments admitted for 
Rs. 0. 14 lakh subject to production of certain records. 

•Being inter-State transaction Central Sales Tax rates are applicable. 

••Being in Madhya Pradesh rates as prr :\Iadhya Pradesh General Sales Tax Act are 
applicable. 



61 

The matter was reported to Government m July 1971; reply is awaited 
(January 1972). 

80. Idle Outlay.-The Public Accounts Committee in its fourteenth report 
(March 1969) expressed grave concern over the stores remaining unused for long 
time and recommended that urgent steps for utilisation or disposal of stores 
should be taken so that Board's mouey might not remain blocked. It was no­
ticed then in Satpura Thermal Power Project, Sarni, Steel, copper and other 
general stores costing Rs. 16.65 lakhs have remained unused for three to eight 
years as shown below:-

s. 
Xo. 

Particulars of stores 

1. Steel plates 210 tonnes 

2. Mild steel plates 60 tonnes 

3. :\lild steel round, plate, channel, 

angle, beam and tee indigenous. 

4. Copper conductor strip etc. 

5. Seven items of general stores 

Cost Other remarks 

(In la kits of mpces) 

1.46 Out of 249 tonnes received in August 

1966 from a firm of Holland. 

0.33 Out of 99 tonnes purchased in October 

1964 from United States of America. 

12.76 Purchased/Received on transfer from 

other divisions between February 1963 
and February 1966. 

1.11 Received on transfer between August 
1964 and March 1966. 

0.99 Purchased between July 1964 and 
February 1968. 

The stores have been declared as surplus by the Board for the project. 
The Board stated (December 1971) that "it was necessary to assess the require­
ment simultaneously with the advance planning and the finalisation of the designs 
with certain allowance for e>..'tras". 

Sj ction C-Government Companies 

81. There were nine* Government companies in the Sta;e as on 31st March 

1971. The investment of Government in the share capital of t, ese companies 

(including application money) was Rs. 5,86.77 lakhs. Bank of Kawardha Limited 

(investments : Rs. 0.07 lakh excluding the amount of compensation received) is 

under liquidation, while Dhar Transport Company Limited (investment: Rs. 1.50 

Jakhs) has ceased to function since April 1956 and has been declared defunct 

(:\-!arch 1965) by the Registrar of Companies. 

•with the object of carrying on the business of textile mills a new Government Company 

(Madhya Pradesh State Textile Corporation Limited) was formed in October 1970 

(authorised capital : Rs. 5.00 crores). 



62 

A summary of the financial results of Madhya Pradesh State Industries 
Corporation Limited, Provident Investment Company Limted, Madhya Pradesh 
State Mining Corporation Limited, Madhya Pradesh State Agro-Industries Deve­
lopment Corporation Limited and Madhya Pradesh A1tdyogik Vikas Nigam Limited 
as per the latest accounts received is given in Appendix VIII. 

The audited accounts of the following companies for the years shown against 
each have not been received (January 1972):-

Name of the company Period !or which accounts are awaited 

1. Madhya Pradesh Lag/111 Udyog Nigam Limited 1967-68 to 1970-71 

2. Madhya Pradesh State Industries Corporation 1969-70 and 1970-71 
Limited. 

Madhya Pradesh State Industries Corporation Limited 

82. Gwalior Potteries, Gwali'or.-

1. bitroditrtion-The Gwalior Potteries (established in the year 1919 and inhe­
rited by the former Madhya Bharat Government from the erstwhile Gwalior State) 
was managed as a departmental undertaking by the Commerce and Industry 
department till April 1963, when it was transferred to the Madhya Pradesh State 
Industries Corporation Limited so that it can be run on commercial basis, treating 
Rs. 3.21 lakhs towards value of net assets transferred as share capital contribution 
of the Government in the Corporation. The Potteries Unit specialises in the 
manufacture of coloured table wares, sanitary articles, vases, pipes etc. 

2. Working results-Working results of the Potteries Unit for the three 
years ending 31st March 1970 are given below. Accounts for 1969-70 and 1970-71 
have not been finalised by the Corporation so far (January 1972). 

1967-68 1968-69 1969-70* 

(111 laklls of rupees) 
(a) Cost of Production -

(i) Opening work in progress 0.80 0.93 1.85 

(i i) Raw materials consumed • 1.20 0.74 1.54 

(i ii) Direct Labo\lr 5.21 6.08 6 .71 

(iv) Direc9exp~scs (fuel, power, etc.) 1.84 2.23 2.89 

(v) Overhead C:\.i>cnses 1.23 l.46 1.44 

Total 10.28 11.44 14.43 

Less-

Closing work in progress 0.93 1.85 2.85 

Net value of production 9.35 9.59 11.58 

(b) Cost of sales 9.04 8.17 10.99 

(c) Sales 6.95 6.62 8.17 

(d) Misc<.'llanrous rrcripts 0.02 0.21 O.Q7 

(e) Loss 2.07 1.3.t 2.75 

•on the basis of tentative final accounts drawn up by the Corporation. 



63 

The factory was incurring lo:>:> (or 6 years prior to its transfer to the Corpo­
ration. After its tran-;fcr to the Corporation in April 1963, total loss upto 1969-70 
W.)rkeJ out to R.;. 13.8-1 lakh5. The decrea<>e in lo<>s during 1968-69 (Rs. 1.34 lakhs) 
as compared to Rs. 2.07 lakhs in 1967-68 was mainly due to credit being given 
during the year in respect of colours valued Rs. 1.61 lakhs which had been charged 
as consumption in the previous years; but accounted for as stocks at the end of 
1968-69. 

3. Productio11--The Potteries Unit does not prepare any production budget 
specifying inter-alia, the quantities of various types of items to be produced. The 
following data indicates the number of kilns loaded and number of pieces produced 
during three years ending 1969-70 

Years 

1967-68 

1968-69 

1969-70 

No. of kilns loaded 

Crockery 
and tiles 

Pipes 

143 Not available 

177 42 

195 36 

No. of pieces produced 
(In lakhs) 

Crockery Pipes 
and tiles 

9.05 0.20 

10.71 0.28 

13.07 0.26 

The Potteries Unit does not maintain any cost records. The rated capacity 
of the machinery and plant such as stone crushers, blunger machine, filter machine, 
pug mill, manufacturing discs and kilns has not been fixed; no such record of the 
working of various machines was maintained. 

The following pionts were observed by audit from the available records :­

(i) Normal limits of breakage due to firing in kilns were not fixed. The 
percentage of breakages during the last three years upto 1969-70 was as under :-

1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 

A. (a) First firing • 16 16 14 
(b) Second firing 2 3 3 

B. Firing for pipes Not available • 22 • 21 

(ii) Quality of the prodt"ts :-Control over the categorisation of quality of 
the products in the Potteries Unit was inadequate. Finished goods produced 
during three years ending 1969-70 were classified as follows:-

NumbeJ' of pieces in lakhs 

1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 
Pieces Per- Pieces Per- Pieces Per-

centage centage centage 

(a) First quality 4.20 46 5.75 54 7.79 59 

(b) Semi-first quality 3.14 35 2. 11 20 1.94 15 

(c) Second quality 1.55 17 2.51 23 3.01 23 

(d) Breakages 0.16 2 0.34 3 0.33 3 



64 

Though the percentage of first quality goods was shown to have gone up 
from 46 in 1967-68 to 59 in 1969-70, there were complaints from selling agents 
and customers between J anuary 1970 antl January 1971 that semi-first and second 
quality goods were largely categorised as first-quality goods in respect of produc­
tion of 1968-69 and 1969-70. This affected the demand for the products adversely 
resulting in increase in the stock of finished goods valuing Rs. 2.19 lakhs as on 
31st March 1968, Rs. 3.51 lakhs as on 31st March 1969 and Rs. 4.25 lakhs as on 
31st March 1970. 

(iii) Incentive scheme-In May 1968 the General Manager, Gwalior Potteries 
introduced an incentive scheme, under which an incentive payment to labour 
employed in the manufacturing section was to be made for extra work, and in 
September 1968 extended it to other sections too. Rupees 0.75 lakh (Rs. 0.24 lakh 
in 1968-69, Rs. 0.40 lakh in 1969-70 and Rs. 0.11 lakh upto December 1970) were 
paid as incentive, but the requisite corresponding increase in production was not 
achieved. 

The Corporation to whom the case was reported by audit stated (May 1971) 
that " the scheme which was introduced as a trial with the object of getting extra 
work from the labour and increasing production, could not be implemented success­

. fully and has been suspended for the present". 

4. Loss iii sales-Packing and forwarding charges, worked out on rough estimate 
basis,are being recovered from the customers separately. Rates thereof were revised 
upward on Ist July 1966, 3rd March 1967 and Ist April 1967. Actual expenditure 
towards the cost of materials and labour (booked separately) was, however, in 
excess of the amount recouped from the customers by Rs. 1.29 lakhs between 
1963-64 and 1969-70. It was stated (July 1971) that the rates were already high 
and the under-recoupment was due to non-recovery of the cost of string and rags 
from the customers and the section remaining idle for want of work. 

5. Closing stock-(a) Value of stock of finished goods was Rs. 2.19 lakhs 
on 31st March 1968, Rs. 3.51 lakhs on 31st March 1~9 and Rs. 4.15 lakhs on 
31st March 1970. • 

• The closing stock (Rs. 4.15 lakhs) as on 31st March 1970 included defective 
and damaged goods valued Rs. 1.58 lakhs on the basis of original cost manufac- ~ 
tured in 1951-52 (Rs. 1.20 lakhs) and 1960-62 (Rs. 0.38 lakh) which have not 
been disposed of so far, even after considerable reduction in the sale price. 

(b) Physical verification of stores as on 31st March 1970 disclosed shortages 
in coal worth Rs. 0.42 lakh, clay Rs. 0.42 lakh and bricks Rs. 0.06 lakh which are 
yet t o be regularised (January 1972). 

(c) Closing stock as on 31st March 1970 included goods valued Rs. 0.23 lakh 
which were consigned to Art Emporia (Industries department) for sale prior to the 
transfer of the unit to the Corporation, neither the details of supplies nor the 
acknowledgements were, however, on records. 



65 

6. Outsta1uli11g dues-Rupees 1.04 lakhs were outstanding for recovery on 
31st March 1970, of which Rs. 0.22 lakh taken over by the Corporation from the 
Government on 15th April 1963 were considered bad and proposed for write off. 

Section D-Departmentally Managed Government Commercial and 
Quasi Commercial Undertakings 

83. As on 31st March 1971 there were two departmental commercial under­
takings viz., Nationalised Text Book Scheme, Bhopal and Sales Dispensary, 
Indore and three quasi-commercial undertakings viz., Milk Supply Scheme, Bhopal, 
Training-cum-Production Centre, Chanderi and Government Hand.loom Factory, 
Maheshwar; the financial results of three undertakings whose accounts for the 
year 1969-70 are available are given in Appendix IX. 

The proforma accounts of the following schemes have not been received so 
far (December 1972) :-

Forest Department-

Year from 
which pyo­
forma 
accounts are 
awaited 

Remarks 

Parchase and sale of fendu leaves 1965-66 Forms yet to be finalised. 

Education Department­

Nationalised Text Book Scheme 

Food Department­

Grain Supply Scheme 

Aartculture (Veteriwu'y) 
Department-

• 

{since in-
ception) 

1960-61 
onwards 

1966-67 
onwards 

Government Milk Supply Scheme 1958-59 
(Bhopal). (February 

1959) 
onwards 

The scheme commenced in December 1957. 
No proforma accounts have been 
prepared since then, Government decided 
in September 1966 that the proforma 
accoun ts of the scheme be prepared 
from 1960-61 onwards. Accounts for 
1960-61 and 1961-62 rendered (September 
1967) to audit were found to be incom­
plete and defective. The Public Accounts 
Committee in their Nineteenth Report 
(April 1971) hoped that as per assurance 
given by the department, accounts upto 
1969-70 would be got prepared within a 
period of two years. Further progress 
is awaited . 

The proforma accowits of the scheme have 
remained uncerti.!i.ed/nw:hecked since 1st 
November 1956. The Public Accounts 
Committee in their Nineteenth Report 
(April 1971 ) desired the finalisation of 
the work relating to these acco­
unts . Further progress is awaited (Dece­
mber 1972). The accounts for period upto 
1965-66 rendered to audit were found to 
be defective. 

The scheme was started in February 1959, 
the accounts of the scheme have not 
been prepared since inception. In their 

Nineteenth Report (April 1971) the Public 
Accounts Committee expected that pyo­
forma accounts for the year 1970-71 would 
be submitted to Audit by SeptembeT 1971. 



Year from 
which prof ormo 

accounts are 
awaited 

Remarks 

Government decided ( September 
1972 ) that in place of proforma 
accounts for the years 1958-59 to 
1969-70, a statement of assets and 
liabilities of the scheme as on Ist 
April 1970 should be prepared and 
be trated as basis for preparing 
proforma accounts for the year 
1970-71 and onwards. Further pro­
gress is awaited (December 1972). 

Section-E-Financial Assistance to Co-operative Societies 

84. Construction of rice mills.-Introduction.-For setting up of 75 rice 
mills for operation in Madhya Pradesh by the co-operatives, the National 
Co-operative Development Corporation granted interest bearing loans totalling 
t-0 Rs. 1.79 crores between 1964-65 and 1968-69 to the State Government which 
entrusted in March 1965 the work of construction of mills to the Madhya Pradesh 
State Co-operative Marketing Federation and made contributions (Rs. 1.79 crores) 
between 1965-00 and 1968-69 towards its share capital for this purpose. A civil 
Engineering section under a Chief Civil Engineer at Bhopal and two zonal offices 
at Raipur and Jabalpur each under the charge of an Executive Engineer were set­
up in March 1966 by the Federation for executing the work. 

Rupees 1,05.00 lakhs were spent in Raipur Zone between 1965-66 and June 1968 
(date on which the accounts were finalised) and Rs. 87.00 lakhs at places other 
than Raipur between 1965-00 and June 1970. Out of 72 rice mills taken up for 
construction, construction of 66 mills was completed between February 1967 and 
June 1970; 5 mills are still under construction (December 1971) and construction 
\vork of 1 mill was abandoned in May 1969 alter incurring an expenditure of 
Rs. 0.97 lakh. 54 out of the 66 completed mills \fere commissioned between 
1967-68 and 1969-i>. 

A test au~t of the records of the Federation at Bhopal and in the zonal 
offices at Raipur and Jabalpur revealed the following:-

(A) Gen.eral deficiem;i~ in the tnainteHance of accounts and records-(i) 
Expenditure on purchase of materials and works was incurred by various offices. 
The paid vouchers were retained by the officers making the payments. The 
accounts of various units were not compiled in the central office work-wise. 
Necessary control records like store accounts, register of works ac., weJ."e not 
maintained. 

(ii) Purchases of material such as cement, asbestos cement sheets, rolling 
shutters, tubular structures and steel etc., were made centrally by the Chief 
Engineer according to the procedure laid down and in addition heavy local 

• 



67 

purchases (Rs. 20 lakhs out of total purchase of Rs. 50 lakhs in Raipur zone alone) 
were made between December 1965 and June 1968 by the Executive Engineers. 
The items centrally procured and those issued from central stores were passed 
through the District Marketing Officers of the Federation. No system was devised 
to secure agreement between the stores issued by those officers and materials 
actually received at site. No accounts were maintained for the stores and 
material purchased locally by the Executive Engineers, Raipur and Jabalpur. 

(iii) The material-at-site accounts in respect of individual works were not 
maintained. No check was exercised over actual consumption/utilisation of 
materials on works executed by the contractors at labour rates only; nor was any 
record (such as contractor's ledger) maintained to keep a watch over the recovery 
of cost of material where the same was recoverable from the contractors. Cases 
involving aggregate amount of Rs. 1.07 lakhs in 17 works, where neither the reco­
very of the cost of material from the contractor nor its proper utilisation could 
be verified from the record, were pointed out by audit in October 1970; reply is 
awaited (January 1972). 

(B) Irregularities i1i local purchases-Purchases of stores and building 
material worth over Rs. 20 lakhs for 44 mills located in several districts were 
made by the Executive Engineer, Raipur between December 1965 and June 1968 

without obtaining the approval of the zonal committee. 

One case where purchases were made without justification (Rs. 2.40 lakhs) 
and involved extra cost of Rs. 0.60 lakh noticed by audit are mentioned below:-

The purchases of A. C. sheets and ridges etc., required for the roofing of all 
the 71 Rice Mills and paddy godowns were arranged by the Chief Engineer during 
the period January 1966 to May 1967 through the Director General of Supplies and 
Disposals (for 66 units at Rs. 4.92 lakhs) and by effecting purchases locally (for 
5 units). According to the Chief Engineer (May 1967), "these purchases were 
sufficient to meet the requirements for 71 units and on the ot]1er hand, if any 
thing, there should be sJi,lus on hand". 

The Executive Engineer Raipur, however, made furth~r lojU purchases of 
1,80,560 sq. ft. of A. C. sheets with A.C. Ridges at a cost o{ Rs. 2.40 lakhs during 
December 1965 to June 1968 on the basis of quotation obtained from a local firm 
on 10th December 1965, which involved extra expenditure of Rs. 0.60 lakh approxi­
mately as compared to the rates of Director General of Supplies and Disposals. 
However, an exact comparison in the rates was not possible due to adoption of 
different basis of payment in two cases, the purchases through Director General 
of Supplies and Disposals , being priced per number of sheet again~t the rate 
per square feet area of sheet adopted for making the local purchases. Tbe method 
adopted for payment of local purchases rendered proper measurement and 
accounting of the purcha.5es vis-a-vis their utilisation difficult. No account of 
utilisation of A. C. sheets was maintained. 



68 

(C) Construction of works in Rai-pur Zone-The works (44 Rice Mills) in 
Raipur zone were executed on work order system. The agreements with the 
contractors and work orders issued to them were not made available. 

The zona1 committee at Raipur in its meeting held on 31st March 1966 deci­
ded that the Executive Engineer, should submit proposals about the manner of 
execution of works in each case with his recommendations to the zonal office and 
the committee would consider them on merits. The records of the proceedings 
of the zonal committee contained approval of the committee for award of works 
to various contractors in seventeen works, including ex-post-facto approval in case 
of works already awarded by the Executive Engineer before the commitee had 
held its meeting in May 1966. Sixteen works out of seventeen pertaining to Raipur, 
Ourg and Bastar districts were awarded either one per cent below current schedule 
of rates or at par with current schedule of rates and one work of superstructure 
work of Rice Mill, Pendra Road in Bilaspur district was awarded at 15 per cent 
above current schedule of rates. Records indicating the approval of the committee 
for the twenty three works constructed at Ambikapur, Raigarh and Bilaspur 
(except for Rice Mill, Pendra road) were not made available. 

In the case of sixteen works in Bilaspur and Ambikapur districts it was 
observed that instead of applying the Public Works departmental schedule of rates, 
the rates for completed items paid to the contractors were arrived at by making 
certain additions in the rates provided in the current schedule of rates which were 
invariably to the advantage of contractor and for which no authority or basis 
was available. Similarly, in the case of seven works in Raigarh district, the 
payments to contractors for completed items of works were made by splitting up 
the payments for material and labour. When the zona1 committee in its meeting 
held on 3rd July 1966 required presentation of the statement of accounts showing 
5eparately the expenditure for labour and material, the Executive Engineer 
expressed his inability to furnish such accounts because the works had been 
allotted on complete job basis. 

• It was not possible for audit to check the correctness of payments made 
to the contracj rs. • An analysis of 13 cases involving payments of Rs. 8.24 

lakhs on the basis of records available showed that as compared to works 
carried on in other districts of the zone at rates ranging from 1 per cent below 
current schedule of rates to at par with current schedule of rates the overall paymen­
ts made to the contractors for these works ranged between 23 per cent to 25 per cent 
above current schedule of rates in 2 cases, 36 per cent to 40 per cent above current 
schedule of rates in 4 cases -:tnd 40 per cent to 60 per cent above current schedule 
of rates in 7 cases involving total payment of Rs. 2.29 lakhs above the current 
schedule of rates. 

(D) Irregularities in the executio11 of works iii Jabalprtr zon~In case of 
eleven works (estimated cost of each work : over Rs. 0.50 lakh) of Jabalpur zone 
for which the tender documentc; were produced, tenders were invited by giving 



69 

short notice of 7 to 8 days and by forwarding tender notices for publicity to three 
or four local offices in the area where the works were constructed. While the 
tender notice stipulated the period of completion of works between 15 days to 2 
months the works were completed after a lapse of more than one year in seven 
cases and more than 2 years in 4 cases. No penalty was imposed for the delay in 
execution of works in any case. 

(E) lnfructuous/Unfrt,itful Outlay-(i) Construction of Rice Mill at Kawar­
dha taken up in July 1968 was abandoned in May 1969 after an expenditure of 
Rs. 0.97 lakh had been incurred (on works Rs. 0.35 lakh and on material Rs. 0.62 
lakh) as doubts were expressed in a meeting held in the office of Registrar of Co­
operative Societies, Bhopal in March 1969 regarding availability of sufficient 
quantity of paddy to run the Mill. 

(ii) Construction of a Dal drying platform (estimated cost : Rs. 0.38 lakh) 
in Rice Mill, Waidhan awarded to a contractor at 7 per cent above the P. W. D. 
Schedule of rates by the Assistant Engineer, Satna without inviting tenders 
and without obtaining administrative approval and technical estimate, was taken up 
in April 1968; but was left incomplete in August 1968 after incurring an expenditure 
of Rs. 0.24 lakh (including cost of 100 bags of cement not recovered from contrac­
tor). The Divisional Marketing Officer of the Federation observed in March 1970 
that, "providing (such a big) pucca floor for a Mill like Waid.ban at this stage did 
not appear to be an immediate necessity". 

85. Malwa Co-operative Milk Union Limited, Indore.-(A) lntroductory­
The Malwa Co-operative Milk Union Limited, Indore was registered under the 
Co-operative Societies Act, 1960 on 29th April 1961 to undertake inter-alia procure­
ment and supply of milk and its products. The Board of Directors was dissolved 
by the Joint Registrar, Co-operative Societies in July 1965 and the Madhya 
Pradesh Co-operative Marketing Federation was entrusted with the management 
of its affairs. From Septembi r 1969 the Government took over the work of pro­
cessing and supply of milk through Govemment Mille Supply Scheme, Indore and 
the Milk Union stopped processing and distribution of millc Ind i arted acting 
as its collecting agent. As against the daily requirement of about 7,500 litres of 
milk of the Government Milk Supply Scheme, Indore, the Milk Union was given 
(June 1970) contract for the supply of 3,000 litres. 

(B) Working residts-(1) The Milk Union has been showing losses since its 
formation in 1961-62; the total accumulated losses upto the year ended 30th June 
1969 amounted to Rs. 14.25 lakhs (after taking credit of subsidies aggregating to 
Rs. 3.26 lakhs) . The losses during the years ending June 1967, June 1968 and 
June 1969 worked out to Rs. 1.53 lakhs, Rs. 0.99 lakh and Rs. 1.ll lakhs respec­
tively. 

The accumulated loss includ.es a provision of R,;. 0.56 lakh for shortages of 
stores and stock (Book value: Rs. 0.72 la,kh). 



70 

The main reasons attributed for the continued heavy losses were :-

(a) large quantity of milk used in the preparation of by-products which 
had always been uneconomical. 20 per cent of milk procurred in 1966-67 (8.97 
lakh litres), 16 per cent of milk procurred in 1967-68 (21.33 lakh litres) and 30 
per cent of milk procurred in 1968-69 (12.71 lakh litres) was used in preparation of 
by-products; 

(b) heavy expenditure on establishment in relation to the volume of busi-
ness; 

(c) laxity of supervisory control, absence of system of internal check and 
control as well as of cost control measures as evident from surcharge cases involving 
Rs. 1.85 lakhs instituted by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies against supply 
officers of Milk Union; and 

(d) entrustment of the combined function of collection, marketing and 
processing of milk to the Milk Union at its infant stage. 

(2) In addition to the loss of Rs. 14.25 lakhs, Rs. 4.58 lakhs have been 
adjusted directly in the Balance-sheet on account of provision for bad and doubt­
ful debts (Rs. 2.08 lakhs}, additional depreciation (Rs. 1.11 lakhs), excess credit 
of rates (Rs. 0.45 lakh) and for irrecoverable dues (Rs. 0.94 lakh} in respect of 
which there were disputes regarding quantity and quality of milk supply. 

Heavy outstandings had accumulated as the customers, who were issued 
monthly milk cards after making advance payments, continued to be supplied 
milk even after expiry of the period of validity of milk cards; credit sales were 
allowed even though according to by-laws only cash sales were permissible. 

(3) Enquiries under section 63 of the Madhya Pradesh Co-operative Socie­
ties Act, 1960 have been instituted against the ex-General Manager, ex-Milk 
Procurement Officer and ex-Dairy Manager and other officials of the Milk Union 
on various grounds viz. , loss in the contract of grass bead taken in 1964-65 (Rs. 0.27 

lakh), non-production of record relating to receipt and issue of milk powder 
(Rs. 0.53 lakh}, non-maintenance of proper account. of separated milk (Rs. 0.33 
lakh); deductions made from the bills by supplier on account of defective supply 
and written f (:Ia. 0.53 lakh) and loss due to defective supply of milk (Rs. 0.19 
Jakh) to the Government Milk Supply Scheme, Bhopal. 

(C) Government invesfme11ts-The Government investments made in the • 
Milk Union as on 30th June 1969 were as follows:-

(a) The State Government contributed Rs. 1.66 lakhs as share capital 
(out of total paid-up capital of Rs. 3.33 lakhs). 

(b) Loan of Rs. 3.46 lakhs out of the total amount of 3 loans of Rs. 3.66 

lakhs advanced to the Milk Union. 

Five instalments aggregating to Rs. 0.67 lakh along with interest of Rs. 0.55 
lakh have become due for repayments upto the end of ] une 1969 in respect of a 
loan of Rs. 2.00 lakhs given by the Agriculture department in March 1964; but 
have not been paid so far (July 1971) . . 

7 



71 

In respect of another loan of Rs. 1.41 lakhs given by the Co-operation depart­
ment in March 1967 (being 661 per cent of the cost of machinery and equipments 
purchased and installed and repayable in 15 annual instalments, the first instalment 
commencing from the fifth year since the grant of loan}, no rate of interest has 
been specified by Government. 

(c) During November 1961 to February 1962 the Veterinary depart­
ment provided the Milk Union, dairy plant and machinery costing Rs. 0.74 lakh 
on rent at the rate of 15 per cent per annum on the cost of machinery payable 
from 1st January 1963. Tne rent accumulated upto 30th June 1969 works out to 
Rs. 0.72 lakb and has not been paid so far (November 1971). 

As against the Government investment in share capital and loan and other 
Government dues totalling to Rs. 6.42 lakhs and other trade liabilities, loans etc., 
of Rs. 7.61 lakhs as on 30th June 1969, tangible assets of the Milk Union stood at 
Rs. 2.05 lakhs comprising cash and bank balance and investment of Rs. 1.11 lalths; 
debtors and stocks after deducting provisions for bad and doubtful debts and 
shortage de., of Rs. 0.94 lakh. 

The Registrar, Co-operative Societies accepted the facts stated above in July 
1971 and stated "with the opening of Government Milk Supply Scheme at Indore, 
the function of the Union is confined to milk collection and supply the same to the 
Government Dairy. This arrangement has resulted in improving the financial 
condition of the Union". 

Section F-Investments andGuarantees. 

86 (a) lnvest11unts fo Joint-Stock Companies.-The total investment in 
26* Joint-Stock Companies (other than Government Companies) as on 31st 
March 1971 amounted to Rs. 1,00.38 lakbs. Dividend amo- unting to Rs. 5.63 
lakhs was received during the year from 10 companies (Government investments 
therein Rs. 70.18 lakbs) . 

• 
(b} Investments in C~ative imtitutions.-Tbe in':,estments by the 

State Government in the share of Co-operative institutions upte 31st March 
1971 amounted to Rs. 22.43 crores (Co-operative Banks : Rs. 13.04 crores, Co­
operative Societies: Rs. 9.39 crores). Dividend realised during 1970-71 in respect 
of investments in Co-operative Banks amounted to Rs. 0.44 crore. Dividend 
of Rs. 825 only was received by the Government during 1970-71 on their invest­
ments in Co-operative Societies. 

•28 in last Report. Investments in two Joint-Stock Companies viz-

1. Burma Mines Limited (now Ferrous Metal Products Limited, formerly 
known as Burma Corporation, Ltd., Rangoon). 

2. Indore Residency Club was written off by Government as shares/debentures 
could not be transferred in the name of Government due to legal difficulties. 



72 

Furt11er details are given in statement No. l4 of Finanoe Accounts 1970-71. 

87. Guarantees giveti by Government.-Govemment have given guarantees 
to third parties for the repayment of loans, etc., raised by Statutory Corporations, 
Joint-stock Companies and Co-operative Societies, etc. Brief particulars of such 
guarantees which constitute the contingent liabilities of the Government are 
given below :-

Statutory Corporations and Boards 

Joint-Stock Companies 

Co-operative Institutions (Banks and 
Societies) 

Total 

Maximum 
amount 

guaranteed 

Sums guaran­
teed OU tstancling 

OD 31st 
March 1971 

(b1 cf'<wes of ""pees) 

54.88 

2.91 

2,59.01 

3,16.80 

20.39 

1.73 

55.86 

77.98 

In addition Government have given guarantees with unlimited liability on 
behalf of the Madhya Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation and Madhya 
Pradesh Electricity Board for payment of cost of stores purchased by them through 
the Director General, Supplies and Disposals, and for payment of freight and other 
dues to Railway Board. 

During 1970-71 guarantee given by Government for the loans raised by 
Joint-Stock Companies was invoked in one case (Swadeshi Cotton and Flour Mills 
limited, Indore) and Government paid a sum of Rs. 2.00 lakhs to State Bank on 
this account. The total amount paid to end of 1970-71 by Government in fulfil­
ment of guarantees on behalf of Joint-Stock Companies was Rs. 31.69 lakhs, of 
which only Rs. 2.75 lakhs have been recovered so far . 

• 
• • 

~ 



CHAPTER IX 

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND INSPECTION REPORTS 

88. Outstanding audit observations.-Audit observations on financial transactions 

of Government are reported to departmental authorities so that appropriate 

action is taken to rectify the defects and omissions where possible and to prevent 

recurrence thereof. Half-yearly reports of such observations outstanding for more 

than six months are also forwarded to Government to enable it to take necessary 

steps for their prompt settlement. Government has also issued directions from 

time to time requiring the departments to take suitable steps to ensure immediate 

clearance of these observations. 

Year-wise analysis of the observations raised upto March 1971 but remai­

ning unsettled upto September 1971 is given below:-

Year of issue 

1967-68 and earlier years 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

Total 

Civil departments Commercial Revenue receipts 
departments factivities 

Number Amount Number 
(In lakhs 
of rupees) 

89,906 15,07.24 5 

15,460 4,52.80 

20,269 7,19.38 

• 33,854 14,48.07 

1,59,489 41,27.49 5 

Amount 
(In laklis 
of rupees) 

0.19 

• 
0.19 

Number Amount 
(In Jakhs 
of rupees) 

785 90.33 

287 6.66 

723 42.32 

1,058 12.58 

• 2,853 1,51.89 

The following departments have comparatively heavy outstanding observa­

tions:-

S.No. Department Num~r Amount 
(In !akhs 

of rupees) 

1. Education 24,644 3,59.76 

2. Public Works (Buildings and Roads) 23,551 9,48.00 



74 

S.No. Department Number Amount 
(In lakhs 

ofrupus) 

3. Irrigation 22,186 11,67.08 

4. Agriculture 18,318 2,26.14 

5. Medical and Public Health 14,326 3,14.48 

6. Animal Husbandry 7,494 1,09.17 

7. PubHc Health Engineering 7,271 3,29.67 

8. Community Development Projects 1,578 1,37.72 

The following is a broad analysis of the reasons for which audit observa­

tions have remained outstanding;-

S. Nature of lilbServations Civil departments Commercial Revenue receipts 
No. departments/activities 

1. Non-submission of 
detailed contingent 
bills, vouchers, payees• 

receipts etc. 

2. Non-recovery/adjust-

ment of advances 

3. Non-receipt of agree-

men ta 

Number Amount 
(In lakhs 
of "'pees) 

92,101 21,00.47 

27,130 1,05.76 

709 7,59.00 

4. Non-receipt o. san! 2,648 80.31 

ction of the competent 
authority to write-off 

irrecoverable amount 

5. Non-recovery of over 2,572 8.22 
payment or amount 

disallowed in audit 

6. Other reasons 

Total 

34,329 10,73.73 

1,59,489 U,27.49 

Number Amount 
(In lakhs 
of f'Upus) 

• 

5 0.19 

5 0.19 

Number Amount 
(In lakhs 
of f'Upe1S) 

2 1.01 

1,936 17.35 

915 1,33.53 

2;853 1,51.89 



75 

The entire expenditure for which detailed bills and vouchers are not sub­

mitted escapes audit. In such cases as also the cases in which payees' receipts 

etc., have not been furnished misappropriation, fraud, etc., may remain undetected. 

About 49 per cent (Rs.21.00 crores) of the total amount is for want of detailed 

contingent bills, vouchers, payees' receipts and other documents. Rules require 

that for amounts drawn as advance by disbursing officers on abstract contingent 

bills the detailed contingent bills (containing full particulars of the expenditure 

incurred) with supporting sub-vouchers and receipts of the payees are to be sub­

mitted to the Accountant General not later than the 25th of the month following 

that in which the abstract contingent bills are drawn. 

89. (i) Outstanding inspection reports.-Financial irregularities and defects 

in initial accounts noticed during local audit and not replied to adequately during 

the course of audit and not settled by discussion of the final draft audit inspection 

report on the spot with the head of office are communicated to the heads of offices 

and to the next higher departmental authorities through audit inspection reports. 

The more important irregularities are reported to the heads of departments and 

Government. The points mentioned in the reports are to be settled as expedi­

tiously as possible if the ob1ect of inspection is to be achieved. Unless such reports 

receive prompt attention there is likelihood of irregularities persisting. Govern­

ment has prescribed that first replies to inspection reports should be sent within 

five weeks. Inspite of this direction and other instructions issued from time to 

time, a large number of old inspection reports and paragraphs are outstanding. 

At the end of October 1971, 7,804 inspection reports, containing 34,646 para­

graphs issued upto March '-nl remained unsettled. An analysis of the inspection 

reports and paragraphs outstanding at the end of October 19ll is given below:­

• 
Year of issue 

1966-67 and earlier years 

1967-68 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

Total 

Civil departments 

Number of 
inspection para-
reports graphs 

3,177 10,558 

888 3,711 

1,034 4,829 

1,042 5,168 

1,023 6,030 

7,164 30,296 

Commercial Revenue receipts 
departments/activities 

Number of Number of 
inspection para- inspection para-

reports graphs reports graphs 

9 15 247 734 

1 5 81 477 

3 22 90 466 

1 4 105 1,071 

5 47 98 1,509 

19 93 621 4,257 



-
76 

The departments with comparatively heavy 0utstanding are given in 
Appendix X. 

Although Government bas prescribed that first replies to inspection reports 

should be sent within five weeks the first replies to 1,064 inspection reports (1,020 

-Civil, 218-Public Works, 37-Revenue receipts departments and 7-Commercial 

departments/activities) had not been received till end of October 1971 even after 

expiry of six months to two years. 

Some of the important types of irregularities noticed in local audit and ins­

pection during 1970-71 are briefly mentioned in Appendix XI. 

(ii) Settlement of inspection reports of Civil departments.-Detailed data 

of each inspection report and paragraph numbers outstanding against various 

drawing officers is sent to controlling officers/heads of departments and Govern­

ment periodically. Instructions have been issued by the Finance department 

in July 1968 for allotment of the work of settlement of inspection reports and para­

graphs of the subordinate offices to the Finance.1Accounts Officers in the offices 

of the heads of departments. 

While forwarding the detailed statements of outstanding audit inspection 

reports and paragraphs to Government departments in December 1969, a sugges­

tion was made to the departments to constitute a committee consisting of two 

senior officers, one from Government and the other from the office of the bead of 

the department, for obtaining replies to the old observations from subordinate offi­

cers for considering and settling them in meetings whiit could be attended to by a 

representative of Audit Office. Acting on the suggestion the following depart­
ments have • nstiTuted the committees:-

1. Planning and Development 

2. Jails 

3. Excise 

4. Police 

5. Medical and Public Health 

6. Education (Collegiate Branch). 



77 

However, the following three departments have only held meetings of the 

departmental committees and progress achieved in these meetings is given 

below:-

S. Department 
No. 

1. Planning and 
Development 

2. Jails 

3. Excise 

Total 

Number of Period during 
meetings which held 
held in 
various 
divisions 

9 July 1970 to 
August 1971 

5 June 1970 to 
October 1970 

October 1971 

15 

Outstanding observations 
Discussed Settled 

I nspection Para- Inspection Para-
reports graphs reports graph• 

858 3,439 415 2,474 

75 223 45 167 

IO 36 9 3S 

943 3,698 469 2,676 

There has been no response from other departments, particularly Tribal 
Welfare and Education (non-collegiate branch) departments against whom a 

large number of audit inspection reports is outstanding. 

( S. :\1A~ZUR-e-MUSTAFA ) 

Gwalior: • A ccou11tant General, M arllzya Pradesh . 

The • • 
Countersigned. 

New Delhi: (A. BAKSI) 

The 
~ 3APH1Y7~ 

Complrollet and Auditor Gr.na-a1 of India. 



• 
• • 





,..-J 

,7 

·:_-_ 

,_.,.·--

·"'-.. 

,-

-., 

·-'·· 

_J·.-

, .. 
,· . 

-~. 

·----



79 

APPENDIX I 

(Referenee: Paragraph 16, page H) 

EXTENT OF UTILISATION OF SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS 

S.;.lo. Number and name of grant or Amount of grants/ Actual Excess + 
appropriation appropriations expendi- Saving -

Original Supple- tu re (Percen-
mentary tage) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(lll laklis of rupees) 

I-Unnecessary supplementary grants -

1. 6-Revenue Expenditure pertaining to 5,53.97 20.22 5,21.25 --52.94 

Finance Department. (9) 

2. 7 -Revenue Expenditure pertaining to 2,01.31 11.79 1,93.92 -19.18 

Separate Revenue and Registration (9) 

Departments. 

3. 17-Medical and Public Health 24,12.89 13.07 21,66.63 -2,59.33 
(10) 

... 31-Social Welfare 1,61.22 6.91 1,35.21 -32.92 
(19) 

5. 37-Capital Expenditure pertaining to 78.42 7.49 46.23 -39.68 

Commerce and Industry Department. (46) 

6. 49-Loans and Advances 96.31 15.10 89.26 -22.15 
(19) 

7. 53-Loans and Advances pertaining to 12,77.68 56.80 8,77.62 -4,56.86 

Agriculture Department. (34) 

11-Excesalve supplementar)9 grants/appropriations -

1. 13-Agriculture 7,90.40 1,24.39 . 8,55.65 --59.14 

• (6) 

:.:. JS-Co-operation 2,15.82 56.59 2,42.22 --30.19 
(11) 

3. 19-Revenue Expenditure pertaining to 25.00 10.00 30.61 -4.39 

Local Government (Urban) Depart- (13) 

ment-Cliarglld. 

4. 25-State Legislatures and Elections 50.37 31.54 74.52 -7.39 
(9) 

5. 32-Rehabilitation 1,19.94 42.83 1,42.60 -20.17 
(12) 

6. 36-Capital Expenditure pertaining to 8,03.-41 3,53.69 8,40.71 -3,16.39 

Forest Department. 



80 

APPENDIX I-concld. 

S.No. Number and name of grant or Amount of y,rants/ Actual Excess+ 
approrriation appropriations expendi- Saving -

Original Supple- ture (Percen-
mentary tage) 

(l) (2) ('.!) (4) (5) (Ii) 

(fo laklis of rupee~) 

7. 40-Capital Expenditure pertaining to 1,13.65 26.95 1,20.02 - 20.58 
Public Health Department. (15) 

8. .~l-Loans and Advances pertaining to 22.40 65.00 80.05 - 7.35 
Commerce and Industry Department. (9) 

~) . 54-Loans and Advances pertaining to 41.53 44.18 78.22 - 7.49 
Co-opcrat.ion Department. (9) 

10. 56-Loans and Advances pertaining to 18.57 15.00 30.81 - 2.76 
Local Government (Urban) Department . (8) 

HI- Inadequate supplcmentaJJ' grants/appropriations-

1. 21-PublicWorks 24,22.14 3.35 25,92.98 + 1,67.49 
(7) 

----.. 
• • 

.... 



(1) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

CT. 

7. 

81 

APPENDIX II 

(Rtftm1ct: Paragraph 18 (b, page 16) 

GRAr-;Ts/APPROPRIATIONS WHERE S A.VrnG EXCEEDED 10 PER CE~T 
OF TOTAL PROVISIOX 

Number and name of grant or 
appropriation 

Total grant/ Actual Saving 
appropria- expenditure (Percen-

tion tage) 

(2) 

6-Revenuc Expenditure pertaining 
to Finance Depactment 

(3) 

Charged 

(4) 

(In lakhs of 1'11pees) 

7.84 5.92 

8-Land Revenue and District Administration Charged J.47 1.89 

JO - Forest Voted 8,44.78 7,53.13 

13-Ekctricity Duty Voted 4.44 3.71 

J 5-Co-operation 
Voted 2,72.41 2,42.22 

\G Labour and Employment Voted 1,47.12 J,28.66 

l 7-Meclical and Public Health \'o t.ctl 24,25.96 21,66.63 

(5) 

1.92 
(24) 

1.58 
(46) 

91.65 
(11 ) 

0.73 
(16 ) 

30.J9 
(11 ) 

18.46 
113) 

2.5~1.33 
(II ) 

8. 19 - Revenue Expenditure pertaining to Clrargtd 35.00 
Local Government (Urban) Department. 

30.61 .1.39 
(13) 

9. 22-Revenue Expenditure pertaining to Voted 34.07 

Natural Resources Department. 

10. 27 - r omnwnit' Dl'velopment Projrcls, \·otc~ 4 ,58.3G 

'\alio nal l~xtension ~rvii:c a n•\ 

24.67 !l.40 
(28) 

3 .6:Um ~l.t .76 

('.!I ) 

Local Development \\'orks . 

11. 31-Social Welfare 
\'ol~d l,GS.13 • J,35. 1 32.92 

119) 

12. 32-Rchabilitation 
Yoted 1,62.77 1,42.60 20. 17 

(12) 

13. 33-Civil Supplies 
/ Voted S.05 G.81 1.U 

(15) 

H. 36-Capital Expenditure pertaining 
\'oted J l,57.10 

to Forest Department. 
\5. 37-Capital Expenditure pertaining to \'otecl 85.9 1 

r ommrrre- and tncluslr) Drpartmi'nL 
Cli11rf(ttl 10.13 

8,.10.11 3,16.39 
(27) 

46.23 39.68 
(-16) 

6.12 1.01 
(40) 

Vot<-d 14,-19.S·l 
J 6. 3$ - Cu pi t a I Expenditure pt!rtaining to 

,\~riculture Department. 

7 07 7'.! 7,42.12 
(51) 



82 

APPENDIX 11 -concld. 

S.No. Number and name of grant or Total grant/ Actual 5aviog 

appropriation appropria- expenditure (Percen-
ti on tage) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

(fo lalths of rupees) 

17. 40-Capital Expenditure pertaining to Voted 1,40.60 1,20.02 0.58 
Public Health Department (15) 

18. 41 -Capital Expenditure pertaining to Lo- Voted 2.43 1.54 0.89 
cal Government (Urban) Department. (37) 

19. 43-Capital Outlay on Public Works Yoted 9,34.07 7,34.64 1,99.43 
(21) 

Charged 3.93 0.84 3.09 

(79) 

20. 46-Capital Expenditure pertaining to \"oted 12.56 5.88 6.68 
Rehabilitation Department. (53) 

21. 47-Capital Expenditure pertaining to Voted 6,46.72 3,61.42 2,85.30 
Food Department. (44) 

22. 48-Capital Expenditure pertaining to Voled 30.00 30.00 
Natural Resources Department. (100) 

23. Public Debi Charged 60,79.45 52,69.99 8,09.46 
(13) 

24. 49-Loans and Advances Yoted 1,11.41 89.26 22.15 
(20) 

?-_.,, 50-Loans and Advances pertaining lo \"otccl 1,22.00 90.16 31.S4 
Revenue Department. (26) 

26. 53-Loans and Advar.ces pertaining lo \"oted 13,3-1.48 8,77.62 4,56.86 
Agriculture Department . (34) 

27. 57-Loans and Advances pertaining lo Voted 1,14.25 87.58 26.67 
Housing Scheme. (23) 

28. 58-Loans and Advances pertaining to Voted ..5.00 14 .22 10.78 
Planning and Development Department. (43) 

• • 



83 

APPENDIX III 

(llefere11ce: Paragraph 19, page 20) 

GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS WHERE UNSURRENDERED SAVINGS WhRE IN 

EXCESS OF Rs. IO LAKHS IN EACH CASE 

S. No. Number and name of grant 
or appropriation 

l. 3-Police 

2. Interest on Debt and Other 
obligatio11S. 

3. 10-Forest 

4. 13-Agriculture 

5. 17-Medical and Public Health 

6. 30-Tribal and Harijan Welfare 

7. 36 - Capital expenditure pertain-
ing to Forest Department. 

8. 38 - Capital expenditure pertain-
ing to Agriculture 
Department. 

9. 40-Capital expenditure pertain-
ing to Public Health 
Department. 

10. 43 - Capital Outlay on Iei blic 
Works. 

11. SO - Loans and Advances per-
taining to Revenue Depart-

ment. 

Total grant/ Saving 
appropria-

tion 

Amount Amount 
surrendered not surren­

dered (and 
its percen­
tage to the 

total 
saving) 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

16,93.60 37.71 5.50 32.21 
(86) 

26,28.53 82.69 52.65 30.04 
(36) 

8,44.78 91.65 33.05 58.60 
(64) 

9,14.79 59.14 22.55 36.59 
(62) 

24,25.96 2,59.33 I, 18.51 1,40.82 
(54) 

12,35.98 1,02.89 36.46 66.43 
(65) 

11,57.10 3, 16.39 2,61.36 55.03 
(17) 

1-1,49.84 7,42.12 6,62.10 80.02 
( 11) 

1,40.60 20.58 8.72 11.86 
(57) 

9,3•1.07 1,99.43 1,54 .16 45.27 

• (23) 

1,22.00 31.84 . .03 31.81 
(99) 



APPENDIX - IV 

(Refere11ce : Paragraph 34, pages 33-34) 

C.\SES OF \lISAPPROPRIATIOX REI•ORTED UP TO 31ST :\JARCH 1971 BuT NOT FI~ALISED TILL 30TH SEPTEMBER 1971 

s. :\'ame of the Cases reported Cases reported Cases reported Cases reported Cases reported TOTAL 
No. departmt'nt in 1966-67 and during 1967-68 during 1968-69 during 1969-70 during 1970-71 

earlier ~rs 
No. of ount ~o. of Amount Xo. of Amount :N"o. of Amount No. of Amount ~o. of Amount 

cases (fo lakhs cases (fo lakhs cases (In lakhs cases (bl lakhs cases (bl lakhs cases (In lakhs 
of1• Pm•) of rupees) of rupees) of rupees) of rupees) of r11pees) 

1. Agriculture 35 0.82 2 0.07 1 1.10 8 0.38 9 1.27 55 3.64 
2. Revt·nue 65 2.72 4 0.13 11 0.40 12 0.29 10 0.78 102 4.32 
3. Edncal1on 22 l.14 6 0.71 5 0.40 6 4.32 4 0.49 43 7.06 
4. Irrigation 23 11.-11 2 0.04 4 0. 16 4 0.20 2 0.21 35 I.02 
5. Public \Vories 20 1.83 6 0.55 3 0.24 .. .. 2 0.56 3 1 3. 18 
6. Planning ancl Dcvclnp- 20 1 37 4 0.19 . . .. 4 0.64 2 0.06 30 2.2<-i 

m'nt. 
7. Tribal \Yclfare 13 0.92 I 0.02 2 0.21 2 0. 14 7 0.12 28 1.41 00 ..,,. 
8. For~t 7 0.06 2 0. 12 2 0.0 1 3 0.15 4 0.47 18 0.81 
9. F00<l 13 :.J.Ss .. .. 1 0.09 3 0. 16 ·- . . 17 3.8!! 

10. Public Health 5 0.26 5 0. 16 l 0.02 4 0.13 2 0.20 17 0.77 
II. Police 4 0.07 2 0.01 .. .. 4 0.72 4 0.03 14 0.83 
12. Veterinary 3 0.0::? 3 0.29 .. . . .. . . 6 0. 12 12 0.4:! 
13. Industries 7 0.4~ .. .. l 0. 10 .. ·- 1 1.1 0 9 I.68 
14. Medical 3 1..11 .. .. 1 0. 10 2 0.07 1 0.02 7 J.60 
15. Law 5 0.13 .. .. 1 0.25 .. . . .. . . 6 0.38 
16. Co-operation 3 3.0S .. .. .. .. 1 0.02 l 0.05 5 3.15 
17. Puhlicity I 3 0. 17 . . .. .. .. .. . . .. . . 3 0. 17 
18. Exci::;e 1 0.21 I o.os .. .. .. .. .. . . 2 0.3 1 
19. La b<iur and E mploymcn l l 0.01 I 0.0 1 .. .. . . .. .. .. 2 0.02 
20. Finance .. .. .. .. 1 2.64 . . . . .. . . 1 2.64 
2 1. Sodal \Vclfare l fl.112 .. .. .. .. . . .. ·- .. I 0.02 
22. Ht'ha.bilitalion .. .. .. . . 1 0.02 . . . . . . . . 1 0.02 

Total 254 18.73 42 2.38 35 5.74 53 7.22 55 5..18 -13~ 39.55 

l 



85 

APPENDIX V 

(Reference : Paragraph 35, page 34) 

:>.Xo. ::-fame of department Writes-oil of losses \Vai,·er of recovery Remission of reve-
irrecoverable revenue, nue/abandonment 

advances, etc. of claims to revenue 

No. of .\mount No. o( Amount No. of Amount 
cases Rs. cases Rs~ cases Rs. 

J. Public Works (Buildings 83 1,50,000 
and R oads). 

2. Forest 41 1,32,400 15 77,600 

3. R evenue 9 14,000 13 70,500 

4. Food IO 75,700 

5. Separate R evenue-
Sales Tax. 20 25,200 2 48,700 

6. Agriculture 13 GI,300 

7. Veterinary 40 31,700 

8. Irrigation 16 27,200 

9. Planning and Development 6 14,000 

IO. Rehabilitation 6,500 

11. Tribal Welfare 1 4,900 

12. Education 3,800 

13. Police 3 3,200 

14. Public Health Engineering 2 2,600 

15. General Administration 2,500 

16. Medical 2 1,900 

17. Law l 300 

• Total 250 5,57,200 15 n,600 15 1,19,200 

• • 



86 

APPENDIX VI 

(Re/ere>1u : Paragraph 53, page 42) 

SYNOPSrs OF L'\IPORTANT STORES ACCOUNTS 

S . ~o. Deparlment Stores Opening 
balance on 
1st April 

1970 

Receipts/Issues 
( 1970-71) 

Closing 
balance on 

31st March 
1971 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

(J 11 lall/1~ of rupees) 

Buildings and Roads Buildings mate- 2,53.72 5,38.67 6,25.38 1,67.01 
(Fifty seven divisions) rials, painters' 

stores, fuel 
and timber et&. 

Chambal Project Do. 37.83 82.01 7.33 112.51 
(Two divisions) 

Irrigation Do. 1,37.61 2,54.32 2,09.54 l,82.39 
{Sixty seven divisions) 

Tawa Project Do. 57.50 1,56.47 1,21.46 92.51 
(E leven divisions) 

Major Projects Do. 27.92 51.03 41.41 37.54 
(Nine divisions) 

{i) Reserve limit of stocks was not fixed in 34 divisions (21 Irrigation, 8 Tawa Projects, 
4 Major Projects and one Cbambal Project). 

(ii) Out of 64 divisions for which reserve limit of stock was prescribed, the value of 
stock held on 31st March 1971 execeeded the prescribed limits in 9 divisions (5 
Buildings and Roads, 2 Irrigation, 1 Tawa Project and I Major Project); the 
largest excess was in Buildings and Roads division, Betul (80 per cent) • 

• 
• • 



APPENDICES VII to XI 

•• 
• • 



s. 
~o. 

(1) 

l. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Name of the Corporation/ 
Board 

(2) 

Madhya Pradesh State Ware-
housing Corporation, Indore. 

Madhya Pradesh E lectricity 
Board, Jabalpur. 

Madhya Pradesh State Road 
Transport Corporation, Baira-
garh. 

Madhya Pradesh Financial 
Corporation, Indore. 

88 

APPENDIX 

(R1/1Y1tte1 : p,m;1gY1.Jph 

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF 

Name of Admi- Year of Year to 
nistrative incorpo- which 

department ration results 
relate 

(3) (4) (5) 

Co-operation 1958 1969-70 
department 

Electricity 1957 1970-71 
department 

Home 1962 1969-70 
departm~nt 1970-71 

Finance 1955 1970-71 
department 

Total 
capital 

invested 
@ 

(6) 

Profit ( +) 
Loss (- ) 

(7) 

(In lahhs 

48.19 (+) 0.09 

18,480.58 ( + ) 127.67 

1,083.67 (- ) 42.15 
1,167.47 (- ) 38.07 

731.05 ( +) 15.97 

@Capital invested represents paid up capital plus long term loans plus free reserves . 

• • 
.1 



89 

Vfl 
75 pag1 56) 

STATUTORY CORPORATIONS/BOARDS 

Total Interest Total Percen- Capital Total Percen- Remarks 
interest on long return tage of employed return tage of 
charged term on capital total • on capital total 

in Profit loans invested return employed return on 
and Loss {7+9) on capital {7+8) capital 
Account invested employed 

(8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) 

of rupees) 

0.09 0.19 45.96 0.09 0.20 

964.27 964.27 1,091.94 5.91 
(ta), 

1,091.94 7.16 {ta) Excluding 15,253.89 
1igurea per-
taini.ng to 
Rajaathan 
St.ateElo. 
ct:ricity 
Board. 

S3.39 S3.39 {+)21.24 1.96 986.13 { +)21.24 2.15 
68.16 68.16 ( +)30.09 2.58 1,014.18 { +)30,09 2.97 

31.55 31.55 47.52 6.50 -
•Capital employed represents net fixed assets {excluding capital work-in-pro&Tess) plus 

working capital. 

• 
• • 



s. 
No. 

('l) 

J. 

2. 

~me of the 
company 

(2) 

Provident lnvrst-
ment Company 
Limited, Bombay. 

• • 

'Madhya Pradesh 
State Min.inc Cor-
pora.tion Lilllited, 
Jabalpur. 

APPENDIX 

(R1/1rn1e1 : Pan•~-JA 

SU\fM .. RtSED FINANCIAL RESULTS 

N'ame of Year Year to 
Adm.~ oistrativc o{ in- which results 

departRLent corpo- relate 
ratio• 

(3) (-4) (5) 

Finance Depart- 1926 Year ended 
men\ 31st Dec:e-

mber 1970 

N~tural 1962 Year ended 
ltesource! 31st March 
Departme•i 1970 

Year ended 
Slat March 

1971 

Total 
capital 

invested 
® 

(6) 

Profit( + ) 
Loss(- } 

(7) 

(In lakhs of r•le~s) 

(•) 
185.91 6 .79 

• 

24.0'2 (+)S.3.4 

24.7.4 (+)S.57 

Total 
interest 
charged 
in Profit 
and Loss 
Account 

(8) 



91 

VIII 

81, ~"'" 61-62) 

OF GOVERNMENT COMPANJES 

Interest Total re- Percentage Capital Total re- Perccnta~c 
on long turn on of total employed turn on of total 

term capital return on capital return on 
loans invested capital employed capital 

(7+9) invested (7 +S) employed 

Remarks 

(9) (10) {11) (12) (13) (14) (15) 

6,79 3.65 185.92 6.79 3.65 (a) During 1946, when 
this company was an 
instrument of operation 
of ex-Gwalior State, the 
shares owned by Gwalior 
State in Madhowji 
Dharmsi Mills and Sha-
purji Broacha Mills 
(Managed by this 
company) were sold to 
the Dalmia Investment 
Company. Out of the 
sale proceeds, a sum of 
Rs. 1 crore was retained 
by the Company as com.-
pensation for the relin-
quishm.ent of managing 
agency of these two 
mills. The State Govt. 
considered that the auui 
of Rs. I crore belonged 
to them because the 
company was only no-
minally the lllanagini 
agents. The Gov~ 
ment, however, could 
not recover the amount 
due to legal compllca-

• tlons and was advised 
by their law officer in 
1954, to take ptoceed· 
~g Ir the llquiclatiol1 
of W company. The 
matter is, however, 
still under considera-
tion of the State Govern-
ment. This amount 
is included in the capi· 
tal reserve. 

S.S• 13.91 23.69 3.84 14.10 

3.57 24.35 3.57 14.66 



92 

APPENDIX 

( 1) (2) (3) <•> (5) (6) (7) (8) 

(a) 

3. Maclhya Pradesh Commerce an cl 1961 Year ended 2,54.10 (-)16.24 9.31 
State Industries Industries 31st March 
Corporation Li mi- DepMtment 1969 
ted, Bhopal. 

4. Madhya Pradesh Commerce and 1965 Year ended 1,46.54 (+)1.65 3.00 
Audyogik Vik.as Ind n!ltries 3 1st March 
Nigam Limited, Department 1971 
Bhopal. 

5. Madhya Pradesh Agriculture 1969 Year ended 1,21.73 ( +)5.76 1.08 
State Agro-Indus- Department 31st March 
tries Development 1971 
Corporation Limle 
ted, Bhopal. 

• 
• • 



g3 

vw '°"'"· 
(9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) 

6. 11 (-)10. 13 2,42.59 (- )6.93 (a) Includes Rs. 28. 18 
lakh received from Go-
vemment of Madhya 
Pradesh as application 
money against share 
capital to be issued. 

3.00 4.65 3. 17 1,41.23 4.65 3.29 

5 .76 4.73 1,87.42 6.84 3.64 

• 
• • 



94 

APPENDIX IX 

(R1/Menu : Pa,.ag,.aph 83, page 65) 

smL.\IARISED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF DEPA!tTMENTALLY MANAGED 

GOVERNMENT UNDERTAKINGS 

S.No. Name of concern 

Name of administrative department 

Period of account 

I. Government capit.al ­

As on 31st March 1969 

As on Slat March 1970 

)!ean Capital 

2. Block Asseta (net) 

S. Depreciation to date 

4. Turnover 

5. Lo118 

6. Interest on capital 

7. Total return (5+6) 

8. Percentage of return on mean capital 

Sales Dispen- Training cum-
sary ,Indore production 

centre, Chan­
deri. 

Government 
Hand.loom 

Factory, 
Maheshwar 

Public Health Co-operation Co-operation 
department department department 

1969-70 1969-70 1969-70 

(bl laklis of r'uf'ees) 

0.97 •• 66 2 . .C5 

1.0.C .C.63 2.39 

0.98 5.0.C ~.79 

0.08 o.ss 0.19 

0.06 (a) (b) 

2.25 o.25 0.29 

0.02 1.08 t.87 

0.05 0.27 0.1• 

0.03 (-)0.78 (-)0.73 

3.06 

(a) Depreciation of Ra . .CG only has been provided. 

(b) Depreciation has not been provided. 

• 
• • 



95 

APPENDIXX 

(Reference : Paragraph 89 (ii, pages 75 -76) 

DEPARTMENTS HAVING HEAVY OUTSTANDI~G INSPECTIO'K REPORTS 

ON 31ST OCTOBER Hl7l 

Department Total number of inspect.ion Total number 
reports and paragraphs out- of inspection 
s tanding at the end of Octo- reports to 

ber 197 1 which even 
- ------- ---- first replies 
Number of Number of have not been 
inspection paragraphs received till 

reports end of Octo-
ber 1971 

•CIVIL-

I. Education 1,311 '4,544 62 

2. Agriculture 532 2,544 132 

3. Tribal Welfare 513 2,502 109 

4. Revenue Department 505 2,337 73 

5. Planning and Development 403 914 2 

6. Medical 340 1,555 86 

7. Forest 305 l, 138 37 

8. Veterinary 176 780 23 

PUBLIC WORKS-

9. Buildings and Roads 1,032 5,348 84 

10. Irrigation 934 '4,910 91 

11. Public Health Engineering 281 1,479 26 

REVENUE RECEIPTS-

12. Forest • 294 1,586 32 

13. Sales Tax 203 1,879 • 4 

14. State Excise 124 792 • 
• The figures show,1 in this group are at the end of September 1971. 



96 

APPENDIX XI 

(Rcfere11ce : Paragraph 89 {i), pages 75-76) 

IMPORTA:-lT TYPES OF IRREGULARITIES XOTICED DURING LOCAL AUDIT 

AND IN"SPECTIO~ 

S.No. Xature of irregularities 

CIVIL 

I. ::-<on-observance of the rules rdating to custody and handling of cash, 
defective maintenance of cash book, physical verification of cash, etc. 

2. Securities from persons handling cash and stores not obtained 

3. ~on-maintenance of stores accounts properl)' and periodical physical 
verification not clone. 

4. :\'on-production of primary records like receipt books, stock registers, 
log books, etc., at the time of local audit. 

5. Defccti,·e maintenance and/or non-maintenance of initial accounts 
relating to loans. 

6. Defective maintenance of log books and unauthorised use of cars and 
trucks. 

PUBLIC WORKS -

I. Expcnditun• clue to defrcts in plans ancl designs and abandonment of 
works. 

2. Splitting up ol purchase onkrs 

:l . Overpayment clue to inflated mt'asurements or longer leads/extra leads 
or rates allowed in excess of those pro\ ided in the agreements. 

4. Irregularities in muster rolls 

5. Defective maintenance of stores and stock accounts 

6. Extra cost to Government due lo .rejection of lowest tenders/delay in 
accepting tenders. • 

7. Unauthorised fin=.ncial aid to contractors 

8. Delay in fi • tion of rents of huilding'l and or recovery of rents, electricity 
i:hari:es, etc. 

!'. \1rcars in maintenance and/or non-mainknance of initial accounts of 
road metal, material-at-site accounts, elr. 

10. Paymenu. due to non-observance of conditions of the contracts or non­
provision of requisite conditions in the contracts. 

GRPG-lO-AGMPG-l0-3-73-1050 

Xumber of 
paragraphs 
included in 
the inspect­
ion reports 

861 

330 

304 

246 

138 

137 

45 

41 

40 

36 

40 

36 

22 

21 

43 

27 

-


